Baudan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

 BENSH-YN/YS
BENRBH-YN/YS

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO,, LTD.

ADDRESS 906 JOSuUl
ICHINOMIYA-CITY - AICHI-PREF:

JAPAN
TEL. <O5886>76- 1137
FAX. <0586>77-1498

w z = ke b9

EEFB EUMR—ZTHEKXKFO06
0586276 -1 137(RAE)
77y 7 R0586>77T- 1499

& #H BHBR-—EHEAFRME20
DM8E>76-6161 (f8 X)) -

2 % = RKibgBEHERAELE
FEHNR—ETERFERI
058657 7—395 9 (1£ %)
7F v A0R86>77T-697 9 1G6. 300M00









BENSH—-YNYS
BENRH—-YN.YS
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
SEEBUMI
CONTENTS
= R
Machine layout (BENSH-YN)
BCEE] (BENSH-YN)

00 Table - Flame
F=FN Tl A

014 Head - Bed A
ANy F e FA

1B Head - Bed B
Ay F oA FB

02A Thread cuf A

YA

028 Thread cut B
B UB

02¢ Thread cut C
Rty c

02D Thread cut D
F2UD

034 Take up lever A
EiFA

038 Take up lever B
X B

044 Needle bar A
A

(48 Needle bar B
H#EB

04¢C Needle bar €
#HEC

35 Jump
e

06A-1 Thread guide A (Standard) (YN}
FiEA (EHEI(YN)

06A-2 Thread guide A (Standard) (YS)
FiEA (EX)I(YS)



06B-1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YR)
FiBB (FHRi&EmMI(YN)

(6B-Z Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (¥$)
REB (THREBMI(YS)

0TA  Color change A
BRI A

0TB  Color change B
eHEiB

DBA Drive A
ERX 5 A

088 Drive B
BEB

TGA Pantograph drive A
HeBX AL A

10B Pantograph drive B
PEEEH B

10 Pantograph drive C
FHEXEHC

Y Pantograph drive D
HEEEID

10E-1 Pantograph drive E(2 raites)
HEBE (2XL=-1)

10E-2 Pantograph drive E(3 railes)
BHEEHE (3FEL—1)

10F Pantograph drive F
BESF

t1-1 Control (NS)
FiE (NS)

11-2 Control (NR)
##E (NR)

12 Accessorias

185

INDEX
® 3l






Machine layout (BENSH-YN)

BCE X (BENSH-YN)

104C]

D4LAT O

0

108 10D

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS






00 Table -« Frame
F—T W TL— LA

{# Depends on machine type)
(RIIBITIZL > TREAD

1
| TEM

| DESCR I

LIiST M FTI1ION & & B QT N QO T E
1| PREY 3018600 15H FSHEII' hoard ¥ 1|5
2 IWWI1 400790 | Table holder =743 3
SIHPLZ20020 [ M6 did jack boft CMUGTES radEi| b i
4 | LAHB2024053045C | Frame 9 1| i
AN 12213 [Level adjusteriC 1¥75-4-4) LA (C- 1270410 3
t Hex, bolt M20- 63 | ARENE M2016D 4 ) __ _
T 1SHBZ0Z405300 | Shafi cover mori YS-20 C RIS 2R YS-20 L s
I'=240,7530 P-240,330
BIHPT 201 11 fTable support (3100} F-TARECIT0) 1| %
8 HPI1I A 1150 | Table suppurt(1169L) With natch =7 1L6AL) GNEE |2 | %
10 |HH1 10260 | Table support{213l} P-ThEHZ10L) 1] 3
[ 1 :1P 110841 {5ub table support{2isly Bhr-7ARIH(2150) 8
12 |HP 140490 | Table support(4801) F-THRH4B0LY 4|
13 Hex. socket bolt MB»20 ~ERERE M8 20 L
14 HP 1401 20 | Table support bracket T T3 2 b 1
153 1HP1T 41080 ] 5eb table suppart(2ioL) | #Bi-Tigienon 6 |3
L6 liex, socket bolbt MIO-20 ETEEAE W10 40
1 7 | LBHY3O1B3GO04AL | Table F-T 1 | %
18 [HF 14010085 | Table support{fl-Strok 7850} F-ThEL(HAbE-4 TE508) |
19 THP 110090 | Table support T -
20 |HP 141080  Morable table support | BEETaE
ZEP{HP1 40170 |Table sepport boll T-TRE E4 | i
ez | ! llex, socked bolt 1030 ABRITESE M10x30
Z3TKC1401 21 |Table reinforcement plate F-ThERT -} 1 ]
24 Truss screw 6135 7 IRy MB35
25 JIIP1 Y0021 | Bridge support FUERE] 2
2 6 | LEHY30185G0045H | Bridee T+ 1|3
ST THV3I L0030 | Shaft support cover Bhimi- 1
28 |HP3 21110 |lower shaft connecting coupling cover THEE T rhri- 1 )
29 ilex. socket bolt M1Z:40 AEEHENE ME2340
30 Hex., sochet bolt M8:35 _ L FRRHERE MEr 25
AL FTHPL20030 ] Base plate(200%200011) A 2T L= P 2002000 1] ) 5
2 _ Truss screw H3x10 FEHPIA0EY MEX10
33 /HB130040 |bridge support base(Center) 794 55iA-1(k20-5) 1
34 [HBL3ODBO45 | Bridge support H-Strok 450 792954 Hile-? 450 1]
35 | lex. nut M8 A§Tsh M8
36 | HH1409 40 |Spring T AR o
37 liex, nut 3.8 ateb 378
38 Truss pias biss M5:22 _| ERMETER 3523
39 Hex. bolt MR«75 EAELE MB-25
40 Wood screw M3, 1025 TEEAbE7 5. 125
41 Truss screw M1 &{Undercut} TR AT W8T -39}y
42 Nut(C) md RAtsH(C) M4
42 |HWL 40010 |Table su_p]_:(_)rr(wt}l.‘ P-70} F=TARICH0L, P=T0) 2
14 [ HW1 100650 ] Table suppori(240L. P=70) TR 2101, P=70) 2
15 |HW!I 40030 | Table sappor({i53l, P- (35} F-TAnN(195L, P=135) 4




01A Head - Bed A
ANy BNy Fa

18
BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH~YN/YS



01A Head - Bed A (H=Head ¢ TY)
ANy KXy FA (H=3H)
{TEM LIST Mo DESCRIPTION #H&%5 o Ty N OTE
1 [A90 1 1111 [Needle bearingtTLA 20127) Z-FAT LY ITLA 201223 Hx1
2 Hex. socket set screw M3+8 AT M58
3 | A801 2154 | Thrust washer TRA-512 178 Teie- TRA-312 cH=x 1
4 |HP 22071 2| Lower shaft gear{Small gear) TAFT-ChE-) Hx 1
5/HT22004¢ | Lower metat a' ssy{Far small bobbin) THATE " ssy(bE) Hx1
HT220050 | Lower metal a" ssytFor middle bobhin) T ¥E a' sy (dE) Hx 1|
6 | KF220440]Bobbin case(§C35-KS) FE/7-2{5035-N8) Hx 1 | For small bobbin MR
KF220302; Bobbin case fE-7-2 BC-DBM{Z2) -NBL5%% H=1 | For middle bobbin $£R
BC-DEM(ZZ2)-NBLS Middle bobbin
TIKF220411 |Bobbin fEr Hx 1 { For small bebbin hgf
KF22a0421 | Bobbin FE7CHSM) CDBM) (743 hER) Hx 1 | For middle bobbin $%8
CHSYY (DBM) (ALeminium, For middle bobbin)
8 |KF220780 |Rotaling hook HSL-A(MIQ)TS § HSL-A-(MLGITS Hx 2 | For small bobbin }#§
HB2 2001 0 |Rotating hook HSL-A(MZQTSIMiddle bobbin | % HSM-A-{N2QTS)¥% H x 2 | For middle bobbin 4¥A
| 9| 1IP220680 |Lower shaft coftar | T I1x 1 | For small bobbin %A
HK?2 20681 |Lower shaft callar ThY3- Hx 1 | For middle bobbin t%f
10| HT220020 |Lower shaft(Bevel gear) FR AT -) Hx 1 | For small bobbin 448
HT220030 |Lower shalt for middle bobbin Bevel gear | #ERTR(AAREY-) Hx 1 | For middle bobbin $ER
11 HT220010 |lower shaft metal(Bevel gear) TP (AR REY-) Hx 1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5X1( FRAREYE T MSX10
13 JHH2 20570 | Lower shaft metal ail felt TRA A7 A} Hx 1
14 | KF220511 |Rotating hook boebbin case holder gt Hx 1
position bracket
15 | HP210341 jBed(Bevel gear) Ay FCASET-) Hx 1 | For small bobbin |£R
HI'2 11050 | Bed for middle bobbin hERAs Hx= | | For niddle bobbin V¥R
16 |HP3 21082 | Lower shaft connecting gear(Large gear) | FRREYE-(x¥v-) Hx 1
I T|HP321090 | Lower shaft connecting shaft coliar I 7 b7~ Hx 1
18 Hex, socket bolt MGx25 FREBEEE MGx25
11 Screw(SM11,/64 1015) FOANHTALJ(SML1 /64 140x5)
20 Hex. socket set screw Maxa HERHEZEY M5
21 Hex. sochet set screw M5x5 ARREELEY MSR5
22 Flat screw(SHIL/B4 40x10) FUMDRTAG Y (SM11/64 1140%10)
23 Flat set screw(3M11/64 40:4) ThANfTH; S (SM11/64 140x4)
1




01B Head . Bed B
Ny BNy FB

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



018B Head - Bed B
Ay Fe~Xy KB

ITEM; LIST Ha DESCRU'tIPT I ON B & E Q1Y N O TE
PIHBS 20030 |Lower shaft connectling bearing base TEEE S 1 | Middie bobbin
(Middle bobbin} (£E) +ER
HB320050 : Lower shaft conrecting bearing base tEEER TS { | Small hobbin
o (Small bebbin) (48} 148
2| A901 1111 | Needle bearing(TLA-20122) - FRATILTCTLA 20122) N
S AY O DT 8] | Theust bearing(WSR1104) 1FRPATE T ARKSR1104) 1
dTAS0 10100 1 Thrust bearing(AXKEI04) LIZMATUFCARKLLO4) |
S| A9010102 | Throst bearing(GS81104) RIREATY T (ARGSBI104) !
6 |HH 181970 | Pulse motor connecting shaft cellar L e P W E R | .
TIHP3Z2 15710 | Encoder driving gear Ko | Iya-FER+FY- No. | 1
BIIP321 720 {Emwoder driving gear No. 2 13- FEE¥Y~ No. 2 |
Q| KN511020 }Position coderilor machine 031) F5723-FC001 AR 1
FTg | HP331922|Encoder relaiper 11-4REE 1
i1 Hex. socket bali MIx18 ARRHERE MACIR
1 llex. socket bolt MG<25 ABREAL MB225
13 Hex. socket set screw Mi«d AERHEE RS MAv8
14 Hex. socke! set screw Mash nfAHE ARy MaxR

Hex. socket set screw MH<S

ARRUEL RS MoAD




024 Thread cut A

FEDY A

BENYH-YN

BENSH-YN/YS

BENBH-YN

BENRH-YN/YS



02A Thread cut A

(H=Head @ T¥)

YA (H=3AH0)
ITEM LIST Mo DESCRIPTI ON & a A 7Y N O T E
1 HV 250010 |Needle plate HE Hx i
| 2. HV270080|Driving knife _ 4 =1
31 HV270060 |Knife driving lever © gL H> 1
F|IHVZT0040 | Fixed knife St H < 1
3 HY 270070 |Thread knife bracket a0 Ats H~ i
6 ) HV 270030 |Support spring L B3 RIS ]
TIRV2T7T0090 jKnife lever A2t i H=x 1
8 KFZ30640/!Lock copnecting bar ¢lamp 0y JEERTTST Hx 1l
9 A9J056022 ]| Retary solenoid(3ELZ5-33:3¥R:9) o= 9= F{3BLZ3-33:3%849) | H = |
L0 : HV 27003490 |Solencid stay PR~ i H= 1 | For small bobbin &R
L1 | KNZ2T 2400 | Stopper eccentric T aft=Lidy H > 2
12 | HVZ2T701 00 | Selenoid lever Jb Fpi- Hx1
13 | HV2T0020 |Needle thread hook pRin e B | E 1 U
14 | KF250090686 |Needle plate screw(SMI1/64 4037) HELHR7(SHLL/GABI0KT) Hx 3
15 Flush screw M8 FERHmEE M3s8 Hxl
16 Hex. socket boit M3x6 FARKERY M326 Hx2
17 Hex, socket bott MEX20 With spring washer | 7EAHERE ME¥20(r2EEH) Hx 2
18 Hex. socket bolt M2 65 REAELE M2, 645 Hx 1
19 Hex, socket set screw M376 AAEHLIRY MBx6 H=x 1
20 Hex. nut M4 Ttk M4 Hx1
g1 Hex. socket bolt W4x8 ~hafALE M448 Hx 1
22 Hex. sockel bolt M4xi0 FRAHENE M4x10 Hx 2
23 Hex. not M3 rhrh M3 Hx2
24 Hex. socket bolt M4x20 rRTHENE MA120 Hx?2
25 Hex. socket bolt MIx10 FRAREED Max10 Hx1
26 Hex. socket bolt WM3x10 ARRHFAE M1 Hx2




Thread cut B
R B

02B

2

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



02B Thread cut B

kY B
iTEMl LIST Mo DESCRIPTION H&EFH oy N OTE
VIKC27 1410 1rive service cover BRI -rahi- 1
21AD 052005 |Nicro switeh(V OIL23331 1 7{59%isf0Y 0112255) N
JITRKC330180 | Coifar 410 f- 410 !
FIHV 270210 [Nolor lever g -lri- l
SIRKNZT235 0 Paraliel pin #6{L-33) Bty 6(L=33) 1
6 jHV270230 |15 bracket L s !
TITHV 270200 [Drive cam E#hL 1
FEPKNZT L7882 |Drive lever LT 1
AS 0 L0064 | Needle bearing{HMK1017 NTN) - FAAT F(HMK LO LS, NTN) i
9 | KN2 71750 |Motor lever turret shalt t-r-Lr-gkl !
10 [HVZ27062 10 |Motor bracket E-4-130 4| I
1 [HV 270220 |Moter bracket cover 5135 byi- !
1 2 JKN2717240 |Moter spacer F-p-q-4- L 1
13]A9065074 |BReversible motor (RM-H7ALS PMP-UD V-5 The-5-(RM HTALS PMP-U) {
{TRH!-D20: 302 {TRHL-D25+302)
L4 {KN2T71 800 Drive lever collar gt ri-n7- 1
15| AB012002 |Lniball joint{PR-6) azf-4dafvb(PR-63 i
I 6§ | HH3 3076 0 |Hex, connecting bar rAdES !
17| KC330410|Lock connecling rod(2W} oy 7k F(2M) 2
18 Flush screw M4x8{Under cut) FalRbdy MdBCTyd-A11)
19 fag nut({) M4 BAF 2 FLC) M4
20 Hes. sucket boll M3x15 AARHEAE M3215
21 Hex. socket bolt M3:10 AAGHEEE M3¥10
23 Hex. socket set screw M5v6 RAERHEIRY M5R6
23 Hex. socket bolt MG:15 AERf NS MG215
24 Hex. nut MG B Aifsb M6
25 Hex. socket set screw M5xB FRAREIRT MBB
24 Her. socket bolt MB125 FERARES MBZ25
2T Hex. nol MB GEIRILL
28 Truss screw MAYE i b ihiF MG
29 Pan screw M3:65 Eaftirdhiy Mav 65
30 Hex, nut M3 ARteh M3
[ 31 Hex, socket bolt MGx55 AEAERD NGS5




02€ Thread cut C
ROYC

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



02C Thread cut C

{H=Head 0" TY}

RDYC (H =820
ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTION ®H&EH 0TY N OTE
1| A905601 8 |Rotary solenoidC4ERGT, 5-34-8:9) ! o-4 =7 {F(4ERGT, 5-24B:D) Hx
orange i
2 KL270D08381 |Thrcad away base FHeb-7 H=1
G| HT270070 |Thread hosk digsk fiving stay :?EM]H!L-_‘I?- Hx1
4 | KN27 2400 |Stopper eccentric 5 Abgfi-Ldy Hx1
5 | KL 270101 |Thread away hook AT 1] - Hx1
6| KL270130 |Lever connecting pin Lol Hx1
7| KL270120 | Connecting prate BETL-} Hx 1
8| KEL270110 |Thread away sofenoid lever okl F- Hx 1
g | KL270260 | Switch stay M$a7- Hx1
10| A9052028 |Proximity switch(RS-603) 2] »# (RS-603) Hx1
Lt |KL2700891 |Thread avay hook guide i asi] Hx1
12 [KL2704350 [Book guide plate FeriAtIL-} Hx1
|3 KL270400 |Thread hook disk CMP $HECMP Hx |
L4 JHT2 70110 |Rotary shaft fixing siay BiRRHA7 - Hx |
t 5 Truss screw WM3s7 FERR b gy M3xT |
16 (A90130646 |Wave washer WK-5(5K) 9:i-TTav1- WH-5(5K) Hx}
17 Truss screw Miz16 R b iy M4X16
13 Truss screw M3x10 e Er A4 M3X18
19 Truss screw M4 TR FF A4 M3xd
20 Hex, nut M3 RE M3
21 Hex. socket sel screw M4x8 FAREEDIT M4x8
22 Truss screw M3x6 1FRA 4T M3xB
23 Hex, socket bolt Wix12 rERHERE MAx12
24 Hex. nut M4 nlieh M4




020 Thread cut O
HEY D

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



02D Thread cut D

(H=Head 0" TY)

YD (H=38%0)
I TEM LIST M DESCRI PTI{ION i ) oY N O T E
1 |HT 270030 3Thread support apron 8 ssy(¥h) | FRELTCY 8 ssy(YN) Hx1
2ITHT270001 §Thread support apron{y\) AT (YN H= 1
FITKFZ230582 ] Thread way guide =100
(Thread support apron) (3RELTUON) Hes e
[ 4| NT2706040 |Thread support shaft HEIA Hx9
5| HT270021 |Thread support clamp BTN Hx 9
FIKC2T7T0271 |Support spring R} H=x4
TIKCEZT0292 | Thread support biock $8ET0a7 119
| 8 |KL270000 |Fixing base B2 Hw ] !
9| HT270120 |Thread support slider AR~ Hx | ;
10 |HT270100 |3lide base A3 FA-2 Hx 1 |
11 [HT27608¢ |Driving plate 871} H=1
12| A9012056 |E-Ring 43 EYLoE ¢3 Hxd
13| KL2700440 |Leyer rotary shaft bH-HikY Hx1
P14 |HT270090 |Solenvid lever i Fur- 1= 1 _
15 | KL270060 |Lever connecting plate bri-gETy-| Hx1
' | KL270520 |Return spring IEEVFeL Vi H=x1
FTT{KL270070 |Solenoid stay e dFir- H= 1
18{KC270101 |Solenoid pin M FEY Hx> i
19 A905601 3 |Keep solenoi di(TDS-K105L2 -4 FOTDS-KI08L) H o> 1
20 |HT270640¢ |Driving shaft [ixing clamp bolt SRRELNSEN | Hx i
21 | KN2Z72400 | Stepper_eccentric Absf-2iey Hx ]
22 |HT270010 |Thread support apron fixing stay £ To R AT - Hx1
23 |HT23036 1 |Driving shaft fixing plate Sz 71t Hx 1
24 |HT270350 | Thread hook disk lixing pin FAREEE =1
23 [HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp M3:d | #R52307EAEY M314 Hx9
2 8 Truss disk screw M{»8 TERRNME Y Mitd
27 Sel screw M3:5 trhd M3z5
[ 28 Hex. socket bolt M3xE FRRHERE M6
29 Hex. socket set screw Mg FERTESRY MAXS
30 Hex. nut M4 Rita b M
31 llex, socket bolt M3%10 i H3Y10
32 Hex. socket bolt M4+8 ARIH R W48
23 Truss screw MIxlé TER I AD ) MAx16
34 Hex. socket bolt(Plaling) M3v6 AEHELECE 1) M3¥B
33 |HT230830 |Washer for driving shalt fixing plate PR L ST e Hx 1
36 ) KF250220 | Thread hook disk $h5l H= 2
37 JKF25024 1 | Thread hook support spring 04 H> 2
3B |JKF250231 |Thread hook pressure spring FATAEL =2
30| KF2502 30 | Thread hook shafl screw FAR 5 Hx 2




03A Take up lever A
KA

t?//i'?

BENSH-YN/YS BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



03A Take up lever A (H=Head Q' TY)

X8 A (H=H#)
el t1sT M DESCRIPTION B85 0Ty NOTE
! HT240000 | Thread guide plate(YN) . EEEITL-HYN) PH
2HI1IB2 10151 | Thread guide fixing shaft(Lpper} ey SHx b
S HT2300248  Take up lever lixing bracket CREEIT A b -1
4 1A901 1152 |Thrust needle bearing inter(Ws1528} P AIL I S IR (RS 1528 ) Hx |
514901010 2 1 | Thrust bearing{NTE-1528) AFTRATY Y NTE-1528 Hx1
6 | HT23 03090 |Driving shaft upper metal EBuLirh H> 1 i
TIHT230540 | briving shalt Sk H=1
8 |HT 230030 | Take up lever atocker EfEAbe- H x|
S |IIT230070 ) Take up lever base R Hx39
10 |HT2301 70 | Take up lever i Hx g
11 {HT230080|Take up lever shaft L Hx$
12| HB23 0750 | Take up lever thread guide ERedHqf Hx9
13 HB240161 |Thread shaft fizing shaft(lLower) FEMRHY 7 L) =2 _
14 | HT240010 | Thread hanger T Hx1
15 |HT23 0270 |W¥sher(For take wp lever [ixing brachet) | RBEA737» Mgk
16 Hex. socket bolt Mi%14 L AHEME M4
17 Hex. socket set screw MAx5(C, P) ALY MEB(LENE)
18 Hex. socket set screw M3x4(With adhesion) | AEEARY M3xd (BERED
19 Hex. socket boft M4xG AARHESE MAxG
20 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With washer) ARRAES A6 EERD)
21 Hex. sockel bolt W4x12 AR M4x12




038 Take up lever 3
AHB o

BENSH-YN/YS  BENSHE-YN/YS  BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS  BENBHE-YN



03B Take up lever B

{H=Head Q' TY)

X ¥ B (H =580
{TEM LIST M DESCRIPTYTI ON B & 2 oY N O TE
1 | HTZ23D 5-}—?[' Take up lever driving lever(YN Bridge) FEQRL - (YNTI ) H- 1
HT230%00 | Take up lever driving lever(Metai) FEgBu -1 144 =1
{aT2300 9 0 1 Take up dever driving roller{¥\} FER#10(YN) H=1
FIHT230 1000 | Take up fover driving rolier shafti¥y) FRERI0R(YN? Hx]
4 [HB23 0620 [Truss disk screw FiRiR e 7 (RRdA) H~ 3
S HTZ30890 | Take up lever metal REGRLA-) ) S
6 | KF 230506 | Take up lever rolier a’ssy kB30 4’ ssy Hx 1
TI{HB230080 |W%sher for cam(2) HERT i -(2) =1
81HB230070 ] Washer for cam(t) HLBTase-(1) Hx 1
9 HB23 0062 | Take up lever cam HG IRhL UG Hx I | Small bobbin 4%
10| HB23 00651 | Take up lever cam base o EEhAA-7 Hx |
LI |HE?230020 |Needle bar crank rod SHEY 304K Hx1
12 1HB230341L |Needle roller with retainer RiEititkoo
(8G k38418, 8) (80-K3854128. 8) e
13| HB23001 1 |Needle bar driving cam(Eceentric 9. 2) HHERAL (B9, 2) ~
14 | HB2300 30 |Bearing case AT ¥r-1 Hx 1
15 | A901 00717 |Ball bearing case(GH0A22) AT -2 (600422 ) Hx>1
L6 :A5012163|C-Ring 442 CHEXERA §42 H=x1
L7 | HT230580 | Arm 7-b Hx>1
1 8 |HT 2306860 | Take up lever driving lever fixed pin TRERLA By Hx 1
Y0 | HB230040|Needlc bar driving cam set collar SRS Lt - Hx 1
20 |HB230300 |briving lever set collar Ky h- Hx> |
2 Hex, socket bolt Wix8 FEARERE M4XB
22 ligx. socket bolt ¥3x18 FAAEEE M58
23 Hex. socket bolt M1<I5 rGAfELE W4xis
Z 4 Gisc spring 8 w8
25 Hex, secket belt Max25 JARHFA ) MBr25
26 fex. nut 7/32 rhiet 7722
27 Hex. socket set screw M&xd(With adhesion) | AERELSG Y MAxd(BERA)D Hx |
28 Hex. sockel sci screw M5x10 FERHLAEY N5¥10
29 Hex. socket set scrow Mdx3 FARRLGEY N4xB
A0 JHRB230650 |Truss disk screw (With adhesion) TEIRDAE 7 (R Hx 1
31 |HT230212 |Take up tever driving lever a'ssy FREBLA- 2 ssy Hxl
(YN Bridge) (YNTU33)
32 | HB230681 :Take up levereNeedle bar drive a' ssy FEHREN 2" 55y H > 1 | Small bobbin ¥
HB2 30691 |Take up lever+Needle bar drive a’ ssy IRefiBER o' ssy Hx { |Middle bobbin ¥
33| HBZ2307 10 |Keedle bar drivipg cam a’ ssy HEFRIL 2" 35y Hx 1
i




04A Needle bar A

fHE A

I.m_éuu_gﬁaéuw

=

=
m

BENYHE-YN

BENSH-YN/YS BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN/YS

BENBHE-YN

BENRH-YN/YS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS



04A Needle bar A

(H=Head @' TY)

& & A (H=A%h)
ITEN LIST M DESCRIPT I ON I oY N OTE
| L [T 230820 | Teening plate a’ ssy Bt a"ssy H~ 1
2ZIHT2301 30 |xeedle bar cap Htrs7 19
S HB 23461080 lock iever shaft Gy oLty 7F H <1
4 |KF230640 Lock connecting bar ¢lamp O tigays.7 Hx |
JAJKC33041 0 Lock connecting rodil. 20003 deEEIYFOL-20003 6
6 | HT 230810 - Needle bar a’ssy & a' 5oy Hx 19
TIHT2 30251 | Needle bar springflLpper) HENTCEY H=4
8 |HTZ2 30143 |Pressure fool(¥N with ditch) SR (YN Hx9
9 |[KF230910;0Ring(Smll) P 6 W11 P-6 Hx 3§
10O JHT230120 | Washer 2.4 F13T94- 2.4 Hx 2 ]
11 |HTZ30670 |Needle ciamp(With hook) HED(T 2241 Hx9
12 |FNOTO0iL15NY | Needle(DBYKG-NY1IS) F{DBXKS-NYL18) H=9
13| KF230240 |Needle clamp screw(SM)/64) #ith3 2 (SM9./64) =3
14 JHT230570 |Turning plate B Hx1
13| HT2306890 |Turning piate felt(Upper) BRE7:#} (1) Hx1
16 |A80140355 [0Ring(1AS7) 57 0IXY(1AS-T) §-7 Hx I
17 |HTZ30063 |Needle bar spring(Under) HENECR) Hxl1s
18 {ADG 1 E0O23 |Thrust bearing outer{G51328) RIAATIPAR{GS 1528) Hx 2
19]1A901 1021 |Thrust bearing(NTB-lSBB) LIAMATTAY(NTB-1528) H=x 2
2Z01A9011022|Thrust washer{A5-1528) A3A}777+-{A5-1528) H=1
21 |HTZ230550 )Driving shaft lower metal RERT Hx 1
Z2Z|HTZ230180 |Turning plate joint pin BERI 12 hE H=x1
23 {KF320180 |Lock bar hand grip HEIEY 27 4
24 | HB2301 &0 ;Lock lever bracket oy H-T3r s} Hx |
25 [KL2301 890 |Lock tever grilii- Hx 1
26 1 KF2306¢6 1 |Lock lever spring n:?vﬁ:afﬁyf Hx1
27T KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin T PLA=2TG L HE Hx1
28 |HT2301 351 |Needle bar guide Hii4 ¥ Hx1
28 |HT230041 |Needle bar i Hx1
30 {HT?230330 {Cloth winder stop latch set clamp (LAY Hx 1 )
31 Hex. socket set screw Mixd RERRLAAT Mixd
32| HT2Z2301 11 |Turning plale felt HERT7 ik} Hx1
33|A8012053 |Hex socket sat screw(With steel ball) RARRLEST (D Hx2
MGx0. Tx8 NBx{. 718
J4[HT2302463 | Washer(For set clamp) o b7 TRES Hxa
35 } Hex, socket buttae bolt Mix5 AR DD WS
36 Hex, socket bolt MB+18 AECHARL MBS ~
37 Hex. socket set screw Mu @ AETHERRY MBS
38 Hex. sochel set screw M{6 AETERRY M1vE
RIE Hex. socket set scres Mig AT RS MG+D
110 Hex. nat M1cd) SFra s MI2H
11 Moy, socker bolt M3-8 SRR MK

flex, socket sef screw Wi-d

(With adhosion?

ST Me4
(REFD




B

04B  Needle bar E
B

BENSH-YN/YS BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



04B Needie bar B

{H=Head Q' TY)

i ¥ B (H =33
ITEM LIST M DESCRIPT I ON B & B 0Ty N O TE
_ D)IMT230190 | Link(Small) e Rl H 1
2IHT 230320 |Square ball pin LT 111
3 HT 230410 FPressure foot support rubber ERLE1L v
1 |HTZ230370|Pressure foot support it H =
5 JIT2303500 |Set slide block BiERTCy H~ 1
BITHT230450 |Link reller joint pin Foh3oia{sbEy } Hx 1
TIHT230460 |Liak pin{large)} KUA4Ey H» 1
8 |HT230480 |Link(Large) Uo5{%} Hx i
O JTHT230760[0i core(Gom) N HE Bmm) 150
TOJTAGOT 2164 |Thrust washer(R-THROZIS) B-0333 M0y - (R-THWORIS) Hx 1
11 [HB230160 |Driving shafi set collar Hhbie by~ Hx1
12 |HT23051 0 |Needle bar driving block ek EE Hx1i
I1'3JHB230200 |Needle bar driving link il L ) =1
FPATHT236470 |Liok pin(Small) PS5 Hx 1
15 [HT23029¢|Needle bar driving fixing base kL 11 Hx 1
16 |HT23 0520 |Necdle bar driving stopper xR A H= 1t
17 A0 23468 | Spacer(Coil bush) AA-¥-(BT7712) H>1
18| HT230730 |ShimRing(#10 =0,3) yREAAHIN 1=0, 1) Hx 2
19 |HT230530 |Needle bar driving 4 Hx» 1
20 [HT2Z230280 |Needle bar driving pin HEAL Hx1
21| HT220560 |Needle bar driving return spring il LRV oL b 4 Hx 1
22 |HT236¢770[0il core(20mm i 20mm) 150
23|IHT2307590 0! core{30pm} £ CQ20mm 1590
Z 4 E-Ring($3) EXLAR(HOE 3)
25 | KF230530 |Roller(For take up tever) IR(EHA) Hx I
26 |HP23 1370/ Square ball BE K=l
2T 1AS01 2367 |Shim-Hing(dlh t=0 15} SLYV(HLS t20. 15) Hx1
Z 8 Hex. Socke bolt M2, 5, %6 MARHENE M2, 5, 46
29 Wex. socket bolt M4x12 REARAAE M4:12
30 Hex. socket set screw Mix4{With nylon) ARG Maxd(r{ou)
31 Hex. sockel button bott Mixg AERHED Ak M3%G
32| Hlex. socket set screw MI*G(With nylon) AR M6 (H o)
33 Hex, socket set scrow Moc1d AREHERTY MEYI0 _




04C Needle bar €
FHEEC o

BENSH-YN/YS BENYH-YN BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENBH-YN BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



04C Needle bar C (H=Head (' TY)
gt # C (H = %)
ITEW LIST DESCRIPTI OGN ] QTY N OTE
PIHT2306 10 |Pressure foot cam a” ssy FANL 27 55y H= 1
2 [HT 240720 {Pressure foot can(k?) LKD) | H~1
S|IHT230600 [Cam back up ptate LR 7T} FH L
1 JUT230380 ) Cam tap pjate ALY+ TTL-F Hx 1
5|HT2304 20 |Guide plate £1F7L-4 ) =1
6 | HT 230030 |Needle bar driving lever set FRERLY-ty | Hx1
T|HBZ30271 |Needle bar driving lever {ixed SHEE L B e b7 Hx !
pin sel collar
8| HB2 3026 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin | HEEBL-381> Hx> 1
9 |HB230241 |Needle bar drivirg lever HikgLi- Hx 1
1O [HB230350  0uter(ORII«14410%1) FRCORLLX14x10%]1) Hx2
11 |HB230360 |Needle roller with retainer RHEH 10 Hx2
(RO-K8:11x10) {80-K8x11x10)
VZ|HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin MR LA-BEE 3 - Hx1
collar
I3 HT23041 0 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HEFRL-HTE Hx 1
14 jHB23 0220 |Needle bar driving lever pin{p) HIRGI-Y 7 (1) Hx1
13 |HTZ23058%0 |Lever pin block b=t fayd Hx1
] Hex, socket bolt Md«8 FRTIERD MdxB ]
1K Hex. socket bolt M4x15 REHENE M4x15
[ Hex. sockel bolt M4:18 AHEND MAX18
19 Hex. nut M . KAt} M6
20 Hex. socket bolt Md«14(With adhesior) nEFR AR M LA CRERED
21 Hex, socket set screw Mdx4(With nylon) AL R MARd (oA
22 Hex, socket set screw M3%3 AARHEA2Y MOKS




05 Jump
P A

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS BENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
Ceu7 (H =5880)
I TEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON s 5 Q'Y N O T E
1 [ A5056020 | Rotary solengid o-p-vL Hxl
(3FR35-3553 4849 L=43) (3ER35-35318-9 L=15)
ZIHB2Z3 0011 | Jump solenoid fixing bracket S P A TS b Hx1
JIHB24 0041 |Jump ecceniric FroTLbey Hx 2
$|HBZ2A4 0020 | Jump solenoid lever FraTiv RS- H>1
5 THBZ2 40030 | Jump sclenoid lever pin ey T FLA-EY Hx1
6 [ HT 230631 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HERE SN T3 14 Hx ]
T HT2302320 | Needle bar stopper iR 1 I RLES
| HT230820 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HE2 L -1MHE Hx1
9 | HBZ 40060 |Cancel bracket FaoekTi b H= 1
10 | HB24 6050 |Cance] rod guide Froehma 4T Hx 1
1L |HB240080 |[Manual cancel pin Fiteraa Hx |
12 HB240110)Cancel return spring A arryib Hx |
13| HBB2400740 |Cancel rod Hobhug b Hx1
14 1A901 4051 |0-Ring(P-5) 0¥ (P 5) =1
15 [A90120351 |E-Ring ¢6 EEEdK 6 Hx 1
16 Hex. sochet bolt Mix8 ARRHEN L M8
17 Hex. socket set screw Mdx4(With adhesion) | SER4RNEY M4xd (BEEID
1 8 Hex, socket bolt Mix12(With adhesion) FRRSERE MO 2CRE)
14 ilex. socket bolt MAXIES rhRRES S M3
20 Hex, societ button bolt Wir§ SERGED 2 END M4

ER]

Hex. socket button bolt M4x8

nEARER AL N4




05A-1 Thread gquide A (Standard) (YN)
FaB A (BE) (Y N)

N

Sl @ﬁﬂ 37
BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS DBENYHE-YN
BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS BENBHE-YN



06A—1 Thread guide A (Standard) (YN) {H=Head 0" TV)
RIEAGEE)YN) (H=5)
ITEM LIiST M DESCHRI PT ] ON a8 E 0TY N OTE
FPIHT2 401 20 1 Tension base case Trreshy-l Hi 1
2IHT2 10130 {Tension base cover Fryavhtni- Hx 1
3IHT2401 10 |Tension base FrirarhA-n H.<l
4 [HT240151 |Base 14 Hx 9
5[HBT240160 |Tension earth plate o Friasf-ite-t Hx 1
6| HT2401 71 |Upper thread detection pin Lhhles Hx &
TIHTZ2401 80| 58-Nat SMfsb Hx%
8 Nu, Label &5 Hx 1
9 JHTZ 40020 [Second thread guide plate FNEHTL-H Hx 1
10 FHTZ2 40062 |First thread puide(¥X) FLEER(YN) Hx?
11 |HT240391 |Thread guide plate{Yh} FENTL- YD H=x1
12 |[EBY0 1150|4620 Head PCB 16200088 H X - )
13 HB240300 |Teasion basc bracket Muerti (MSH)) FuraeX=RT3F b [ (MSHD) Hx1
14 |HT240524 |Dial tension unit complete{¥N) ¥1 PR H YN Hx4
15 |HT249211 |Upper lhread guide fixing case Lo3EEARNY -2 Hx1
16 |1HT2 40220 |Upper thread guide fixing cover 12355481t~ Hx |
LT |HT240230 | Upper thread guide fixing base JIREES 11 O Hx1
I8 |HT 240331 |Thread goide for second tension{Pinless) | 223%rys REENCLAL) Hx 9
19 |HT240240 | Blind cap ) Fi{sfiaed Hx |
20 |HBZ 40200 | Sewing head cover{h) whA-CA) Hx1
21 |HT240460 |Sewing head cover{B)(YN-2) wnd- (B3 (BN, YN-2) H x|
22 |HB240220 |Sewing head cover({) ghi-(C) Hx 1
23 HT240430 |Sewing head cover Fixing bracket{A) BhA-Bf T3 b CA) Hx |
24 |HB240240 | Sewing head caver fixing brackei(E) BAS-BT 37+ b (B) Hx 1
25 |HT2 40440} Sewing head cover fixing brackel(() RA-BRT 37 7 H(C) H»> 1
26 |HT240470|Supply of oil cover Lig Hx 1
27 Tapping pan screw Tight M3x8 FAf8 T B F4F MY
28 Hex. socket set screw Mix12 AR Mex12
25 Pan screw M3xG s FERRIAG Y M3x8
30 Hex, socket bolt with washer M5110 EEBIASRIREL S MAx10
31 Tapping screw(i) M3«12 FiRtToE 7739 (20) M3=12
312 Hex. socket bolt M4+6(Kith washer) AARHFAD MAXG(REHD)
j 33 Truss screw Mix10 Yirf oAy Mdx10
34 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x]0 AARHTIYFER MAX10
35 Hex. socket Flange boll MGx2Q ARTHTSERE W220
36 Tapping truss screw M4x10 17if 86 PRRET MYXLO
51 Tapping screw M3+12 Pty o€ f3y M3 12
38 Truss screw M3 10 iRl tbed Max 19
3 |HVZ 40000 |Tension earth cable(is) Fryr7-RE-THAS) ]




Thread guide A (Standard) (YS)

06A-2

BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS




06A—2 Thread guide A (Standard) (YS)

{(H=Head Q' T¥Y)

FRBAGRE)(YS) (H=38)
| TEM LIST bh DESCRIPTI ON BB G Ty N O TE
1 |HP2Z 114149 |Dhial type tension unit complete Fividedi x5
2yHP2Z4 1151 | Thread tension base $atts H>7
JIHP21 1180 First thread guide(?) BLEBEN(TY H» |
1{HP24 1460 ] Thread guide felt fining plate(7) AT LR NTL-HT) Hox
HP 211150 | Thread guide felt fixing plate{a) FA7 o R T () H=~i
5| HP241 1440 |First thread guide for tension({N=13.5) 17 s JEEACD=13. 5) H=x7
6 |HP 241122 | Tension base(?) Friaah(T) Hx= 1 | #BP241160, HP241150
T{HP24 1160 {Upper thread detection point Lt H>T
8 1JHP24 1381 |Tension earth plate(7) Friarf=A70-H(7) Hx i
1 Truss tapping screw 238 FERIE215 VaR
10| HP24 1480 | Thread guide felt{i} F7hECT) Hx1
11 |HB210160 |Sccond thread guide plate(7) B2REENAL- M) Hx 1
12| EBYO0 1640|4670 Head board(Y$) 1620 A« FERCYS) Hx1
13| HBZ2403 020 | Tension base bracket Triavi-aTivy b Hx 1
T4 RKUZ24 1400 ] Tension base label 7wy P 3R} Hxt
13| KB240!1 00| Tension cable cover Ty =Thi- Hx !
16 | KB240060 | Tenslon base(7) Friam-r(1) Hx |
17 | HB240200 §Sewing head cover(A) fsr-(A) Hx 1
18 |HT24 0460 |Sewing head cover(B) mar-(8) Hx 1
19 HB24 9220 |Sewing head cover(L) phs=(C) H=x1
2O IKG25001 0 [ Thread hook disc epron plate a’ ssy(7) LT TL-b 2’ ssy(T) Hx1
Z1|HT240430 |Sewing head cover [ixing bracket(A) Fnr-EH 737 1 1 (A) Hx I
22| HB2402 40 |Sewing head cover Fixing bracket (B} h-RETIr - 1(B) Hx 1
23 |HT2404 40 {5cwing head cover fixing bracket{C) B -BR T H(C) Hx 1
24 Truss pan screw M3x4 TFAREvhey M3x4
2h Truss serew Mis6 FERR PTG M6
26 Tapping screw M3, 58§ TEMEyE 27 M3, 5u8
29 Set screw(SMLL/64 4055.5) Thanfiss 7 (SMIL/64 40x5, 5)
28 Hex. socket flang boll M4vIZ AR T IR w2
29 Hex. socket bolt M4xBiwith plain washer) | ARH#AT MEx6CERER)
30 Truss pan screw Mix3{with plain washer) | FERfl-cidy MLx8(TERTY
31 Hex. socket bolt MSxLO RERBEAE M5x10
(with plain washer, spring washer) CEES . IR
32 Hes. socket flange bolt MGx20 A7 R MEX20
33 o Set screw(SM3/64 MAt10) THENAEALY (SMI/G4 11402 10)
34 [HBE7950030 | Tension base caution label Fo72HEETU Hx 1
35 HB2Z2 403 %0 | Hex label{Tension hase} AT AR Hx 1




06B-1 Thread quide B (Standard) [YN]
+EBUEE) Y NI 15

BENSH-YN/YS BENSHE-YN/YS p | L /

BENRH-YN/YS BENRHE-YN/YS '\ |

1



06B—1

Thread guide B {Lower thread sensorium){YN)

{H=Head {'TY)

18 B {FARBEM (Y N) (H =388
ITEM. L1 ST M DESCRI PT1I ON L oy M O TE
| HU 230000 Lower thread seasarivm sensor disc(iN) FERT -7 02000N) PH -0
2 HT 210250 ! Loner thread sensorium bov gase(iv) PREDE TR -0 H |
[ 3| HT240276 ] Lower thread sensoriun box coseri¥h) LEREE AN I H«l
TIHT2100280 | Lower thread sensorium box base{¥N} FEREE 2 25-2078 ) <t
S| HT2102930 | Tension wheet Friavhe -l H> 9
6 | HT 210300 Thread guide pin $HAFEY Mooy L
TIHT2 19310 | Tension wheel bearing Ty~ Hx 4
BIKNSHAO3510 | Tension wheel nut Froavh{-dteb =94 L ]
G HT2403 10 |Second tension unit compiete 27z vHEEY -5
L0 {680 Lower ihread sensorium sensor board | 1690 FREityd-iR H <l
11 Sensor cable 22ial N |
| 2 [ Pan screw M3¢12 it Mg
I3 Tapping pan screw [ M3-8 FealtdsEvind 2 Wiee
[ llex, sacket bolt Y33 FAIELEE 2.3
|3 Tapping pan screw B M3:G FEfo ef ol W36

Truss screw ¥1:10

RIS M0




[
rr
3
I
[ S
o
s T
.
D
al)
[

"

™, .

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRE-YN/YS

i guide B (Standard) (Y3

BENSHE-TN/YS
BENRHE-YMN/YS




06B—2 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (YS)

H=Head ¢ TY)

38 B (FAREHM) (Y S) (H =510
ITEMJ LIST Ma DESCRIPT ! ON BHSE IIP'TYI N OTE
i ! HER 5 100350 | Lower thigad seasorium boxiy. | FrREE 50T H:-1 ! woo
HE3i00 40 | Lower thread sensorium boxds) THRIF 7105 H- )Yy
ZIRNS IO 00 | Tension whee! shaft a’ssy ) . VPR TENSRRLY Y5 H-T.9F | s
SIRNGE0020 | Lower tkread sensorium disc FiREt 4-7120 - Y3 He 7 ¥F 15
TPRNS 10510 | Teasion wheel aut Firash{-lt IR (I T
3 TEBYO0U20[A670 Lower thread sensorium sensor buard | Fagne 4-H§(T) 4670 4-Ted H 1
(7) with cable s
EBYOG 09104670 Lower thread sensoriun sensor board | FaBie4-28{3) 4670 -7 1= i
__ (33 wilh ciable .
GiHBs 400670 Lower thread seusorium box cover(7} Py 2200-(7) H x> |
HB34 0060 |Lower thread sensorivm box cover{5) PEEEE Ao (R H» i
TIKNG 207060 [Dial thread tension a’ ssy . TFAzETH YS 1T, ¥F RS
Y |HB2 10320 | Tension base brackel | R T YL LT H»l
8 A901 2324 )Set serow SMILBITE | 6@t a7 NLL/G17i o)
L8 AS0L&3046 |Hex socket flange bolt 4320 . PRI LT ME20 2
11 Truss lapping screw | M3<8 SFRHTE Y 24 F3R83:8
12 Hex. socket boli ¥M2x3 FAHRRA L W23
13 Truss serew Mi-d tPRitE 7747 M3
PATHP 241436 | Sccond thread guide for spool stand TR BREY YS H¢7. ¥F Hi3
@=13.5 (D:13. 5)
L3 Hex, sockel bolt with washer M5:10 ERLIAARRRENE M5210




074 Color change A
BiRL A

BENSH-YN/YS  BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS  BENRHE-YN/YS



07A Coior change A

BEZA
ITEI'ili LIST M DESCRIPT I ON S Q1Y N OTE
LIHB3 300930 | Lock confirmatian lever(Driving plate) D 1EfTL=+BRT -} oy
2 HB3A0070 |Lock confirmation lever(Driving plate} | o7 THET) - EELi- 1
3| HBJ30 120 Turret plate position coflar MR Fidny 3- i .
4 |HT330001 |Control tarning plate rbachi-terta-} ]
5/HB3I 36040 ! Turning lever EHTERL Y- ! N
| 6 [KC330310300] Turret plale connecting rod(L=250} BlEEE D F(1.2254) 1
7A801 2001 |Uniball joint(RD4O20R) 22§=47:47 HRDA0ZORY 1 N
B|HP331660|Jeint pin Er EE R 1
9 |KC330410|tock connecting rod L=2000 079389+ F L=2000 I o |
| L0 JHH330770 : Hex. connecting bar rEAER !
11 |KC330420 | Lock connecting stod bolt SNE s BT A |
L2 ) HP3 3161 0 |Hex.connecting bar FEARK 1
l3 |HP 331560 |Lock lever pin Qs fl-Ey 1
14 JAS0E2002 |Uniball joint{PR-6) o8-k {7 HPR-6) | .
151A905601 1 |Rotary solenoid(§SR25-27x3, 4,9 m-99-/ {FGSR25 2743, 4. §) i
i6 | HB3 30060 |Lack solencid lever o3I Flni- 1 i
17T/ HB330080 |Link lock lever Vagmy - 1
181 A0 12055 |E-Ring(g1) EXLHG (542 1
L% |KF230630{Lock lever shaft Oy bH-247 b 1
20 |[HM3 30060 |Coler change lock lever Moy 1~ 1
21 | HB330101 |Lock confirmation plate o TRGTL-} 1
22 A501 2143 (|8pring pin #6x12 AFVYE, 46012 1
23| HP331700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 0 FRETL- LR L~ Y 2
24 [HP331950 | Lock confirmation collar O+ D7) - e 1
25 |HH330670 ! EBecentric stopper Aboi-1tey l
26 |HB330180 ]Color chenge motor hi-favyz-9 1 | 24 heads min,
(RM FGA1CPCIR0OAG) (RM-F6A10PCIR0S6) 249
27 Hex. nut M8 el W8
23 Hex. nut MA{left serew) #EFel M5CERD)
129 Hex, socket Set screw Ms«8(With adhesion) [ ARRMEA$Y MSXSCEERH)
30 Flange nut M5 ] Yir#heb M3
31 Hex. socket bolt M5:15 AEAESE M5%15
32 Hex. socket bolt W4x3¢ ~RRfTAAE M1230
33 : Hlex. net N5 whtyh WA
34 Pan screw Md¥50 TFRHGHET MRG0
35 Hex. socket bol( M5x10 REFEREAE M5x10 _
36 Hex, sockel bolt M4.25 AR M4x25
37 Mex. nut M4 IR




078 Color change E
BIRAB

Ti”ﬁﬁf?? . . . i? L9

HENSH-YN/YS  BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS  BENRHE-YN/YS




07B Color change B

Bi#%AB

lTEM? LIST M DESCRIPTION 3 & & ¢ 1Y N OTE
H : fi3 30t 46 ) Turning controi boi upper coved Ii.a:‘/l-:—sL.hH_*h— 1
2OKC 330280 |Xeedle bar detection plate k- b |
JIRKCII 0170 | Detection plate coltar EEH.‘.W—H%— 1
A EBY O T 120§ 370 Neadle positioner LITG0 1-FEEat- i
S| HB3300240 | briving base FalgEf-x o 1
E | HB330160 | Geared mortor shalc(8RI-186) Ep-YE-2-5+Th(SRH-1800) 1 | More than 24 head
TIHBI3 G 30 | Miter bevel gear TR - i
8 TASO0L 00 | BearingiGODGLL; ATVHHGO00ZT) 3
i :. HE 320111 {Keedic torning shaft S S By EA A 1
10| HE® 3022 |Set coltar bebha- 1
1'1 [IIB3 30211 |Necdle board spacer I-FhEEA A4 3
| 12 1IB33001L40 | Turning control bax | Efay bR 7R [
F3IMB3I30200 |Bearing fixing(® ST R (2) L
14| HB3 301 90 |Bearing fiving(l} ATYRR(1) l
3 5_-_}183 301560 | Terning control box Irunt cover Elzebo-Af- 5 20T 00 1
{6 Kex, socket bolt Y6:25 AR ¥G25 ]
17 . Truss screw Mir§ TEAR F3RhT M8
18 Hex. sockel bolt M3:18 FRREEVE M5518
1 9 Truss serew W3«20 iRl 045 M3#20
20 tlex. socket set screw M3:1D ABAHEAGY MBX10
21 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(with adhesion) | AREEIRT MDYB{EEEH)
22 | Hex. socket set screw MExS HEAREAAY M4
23 Hex. socket boft Mi:12 FARHEYE M3012
2 Hex, socket bolt Mii8 AREfEAE MAR




0BA ODrive A

8 A

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



08A Drive A
X 8 A
ITEM LIST Ha DESCRIPTI ON i & B Ty N OTE
FJHB3 101 10| Bearing unit{Lpper shafi) AT 1T, LOEER l
2IKCH2048 20 | Upper shalt connecting shalt 15:53700 HEARS ¢7h 100700
JIHV I 0110 |Angle gauge EEAIH 1
F1A9CL1 1010 | Bearing(RE-2013 £3{RB 201) 2 ]
SITKN3 13670 | Angle label(A) BE31(A) !
6 | HP3 10210 : Drivung pulley §152,2 RB7-1- 41522 |
T HB3 10070  Timing pultey(84-23) i 17-1-(8M 233 1
8 |HV3 10070 Kkey(Both round) 646147 $-Rl 616447 1
9| HV3 10040 | Upper shaft{Gear box L} LRFe-£4020)
10 |HH3 20550 | Upper shaft connecting coup!ling LEEY Y Y ]
1L |HB3 10140 ;Housing{Lower shaft) i f (TR !
12| HV2 10120 |Cover{Motor section} M-(8-1-1) !
L3 [AS0C201 71 | Belt{4PK-1460} TTRF-ARHAPK-1460) |
14 |KN3T1TGOT1 0 Motor pully ¢48.6 #-3-7-1- $48.6 1
15 |HB310230 |Motor{FEES-4P-0, TSKNYF3) £-4-(FBK8-4P-0, T5KWVF3) 1
(With cahle) =70
16 |HV310050 |Key(S5ide roundr 626335 +-(FR) 646135 1
17 [IIP3 10220 |Motor base(R 05) t-1-4-1(R- 05) 1 ]
18 Hex. sockel set screw W6x6 ARAEIFY MG
19 Truss screw M4v TEAR M Y MAxG
20 llex. socket bolt M6x20 FRARERE G20
21 Truss screw M6v8 Hirla iy MG
¢ 2 Hex. bolt MB¥30 FALEME M8230
23 Hex. boli WBx25 FEERE MBXZ5
24 Hex. socket bolt ME:IS TR MBX15 Key side +-H
Hex. socket bolt MGYIg BT MBR]8
25 Rex. suchel bolt M10%35 ABRHEAY MLO435
28 Hex, soccket bolt ME:12 ~ ?\ﬁ_ﬁﬁf;‘z} MGx12 Key side N
Hex. socket bolt MGYIS AREHEAE MBX1G
21 Hex, socket bolt MG25 AARMHAAE MOX25




08B Drive B

BrENB

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



08B Drive B

X &) B
{TEM LIST M DESCRI{PT I ORN i & F Q1Y N OT &
I | HV3ITO0020 | Geer box L Fr-fa02 L 1
2 HB13u020 |Bridge fixing spacer T-i Ty Bas-£- T-1 1
HB 130030 |8Bridge fixing spacer T=0.3 T ufdad-- T-0.5 l
31A901 1035 |Bearing unit(LCFLE0L) €179 MECFL204) 1
4 |HP321100 |Llower shalt copnecting coupling Feden sy 1
5| KC320820 |Upper shaft connecting shalt 15+57%) EE b 1576700 i
6 |HB3 10160 |Gear hox front cover ¥o-£a P iRAA- l
TIHB3I 10100 | ldler pulley bracket TAE3=7-0-T3% s} {
8 |HP35 16150 |ldler shaft o HEi-R 1
GIHB3I 10080 | Idler pulley 465 T{F3-7-1- $65 H
101 AD01 2068 |C-Ring(For shaft §l5) CiliR(HBI15) i
LTI HV310100 |Gear box covertl Side) ¥t - 2205 (LI ! o
12(HV210090 |Belt cover A bhr- 1
13 |HV3I10080 |Drivig puliey cover §h7--£i- ]
14 |HB3 10120 |Bearing unit(Lower shafl) AFdaY2zy H(FHR) L
15| A901 1040 |Bearing(RB 204) _ HZ(RB 204) 1
16 | HB3I 10070 |Tining pul ley(8M-23} 410 7-0-(BM-23) l
17T|HV3I10060 |Lower shaft(Cear box L} TR{Fr-£474L) 1
18| HV3 10070 |Key(Both round) 6x6:47 ) +-Ak 646247 1
19| A9620131 | Tining bel t{25058M760) I 1 0F5F(25058M760) 1
ZO0IHB3 10180 |Bridge cover T pipi-
Z1 Truss screw 1Fifi b7 adad
22 Truss screw i biabis
23 Hex. socket bolt M124dh FETAENE M12245
21 Hex. boll M5x50 rf ik h M5X50 smail bobbin $f
3 i Hex. bol L M5%60 AEIE M5¥60 middle bobbin B
25 Hex. socket bolt M10:35 FHHERE ML0¥35
26 Hex. socket bolt MGi20 ARRHERE NEBX20
27 Truss screw M5x10 ERREIRE T M5+10
28 Hey. socket bolt M12340 AERAER L ML2040
29 Hex. socket bolt #1645 RREFAE 10245
30 Hex. sochet sel screw MBY6 RERHLSRY MOXE
31 Hex. socket bolt MEx12 FEREEED MEX32 Key side 4-H
Hex, socket bolt MGrL5 FERRERD MEXIH
32 Ifex. socket fiange bott M8v25 BRI VTR MR25




10A Pantograph drive A

? o
AV

ZEEE A

RN

8\

&\

ﬂ\\@ﬁ MW\@E v

\M

W,m\i]

-3
—

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



10A Pantograph drive A

(# Depends on machine type)

BEX B A CKBMIEIZE > TRES)
ITEM LIST Ha DESCR | ON Bag Q' TY N OTE
1 KFT7307 820 | Knorling scres{For pantograph} i g e _' . - -
2 OKNIBO3505360 | Guide rail ACDE0L) : 2B -MATE60L) i 1]
3 ‘ 1FM20240530456 | Pantograph Trame(MSH-20 430+¢210/350) RI-LIMSH-20 1000 240,/530) 1| s
4 | KN480300610] Guide rail ACGIOLY BHU-HACGLOL) 1| =&
5 |HP18290G15] H-guide cover(8troke 7130) HE#A8-(3k0-371450) ’ RES
6 |HY48221G530} V-guide cover{Stroke 7330) VEARA-( 2 b0-17530) i 1]
T|HV480070 | Pulse motor connecting shaft halder set | rdis-7-BE7+7b3i 2
5] Plas biss M2 M 5oy
9 Cap nut M4 SABFe b M4
10 Washer(With gear) 4 Aag 4
11 Flush screw Mix12 TR Y N4x12
12 Flush screw Mi=8{Undercut) FERRERR Y MAB(T Y41 1) -
13 Rag nut(C) M4 GRF9H(C) M4
1 4 [KN4B0420560 | Pantograph rail B(360L) A8 -4B(560L) 4| %




10B  Pantograph drive B
wEEEh B

BENSH-~YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS




10B Pantograph drive B

tR=H-direction rail @' TY) (3% Depends on machina type)

HENEN B {R= HAR L~/ CREMIBICE » TRES)
ITEW LIST ta DESCRIPTION W % A Ty N O TE
Fi{HP 482871 | H-Roller base(ftear} Hu-3-4-40@) R= 1
2 JHP +82950 | Raller pin a ssv A o |oiebg A R d
_ 3 [AS0Z0098 Timing bel i CGIR0S3H000) ML HCS0055M2000 ) R
AG0201 78 | Timing bel t{ 005342525 P MOI0SEYZ525) 3~1 l H-Stroke B30 over
L | ixa-rs0
1 THH482031 |Belt connecling ptate No, 1 “HHAERE No. | Rx1 | H-Stroke 830 over
| | mare-r8s0il
5| HH4 82041 |Belt conrecting plate No. 2 Ak HEES No, 2 R> 1 | H-5troke 850 gver
o Haio-98501
6 |HP182940 | Timing belt set rack(SM} 9{3‘/{-"*\’&}5&_‘]1_‘!(“5M) R =2
[ T HP 4829710 |V-Guide rail{L-1060) VEU-5(L=1060) R x 2
SIRKNIBOOG | [Rail base Felti160:35-6) bRtR7 100538 46) Rx2
3 HH48209G 15 H-Guide rail base(Stroke 130} | HEAZ-ALE(Rbo-1150) Rxl |
VO [JAS01 2053 |E-Ring é10 EXtag §10 R 1
I P HV180050 Pantograph driving pulley{Front) 554 | RET-1- i) S5 Rx1 o
E2 | HH482110 | Pulley shaft bolt cap bbb R I
13 HH48 1991 [Timing pully shait 8705001  |Rxi
P4 THH4 82000 |1 Guide front pulley bracket HEART -1~ 73 4 b Rx1 _
15 [HV480030 |[H-Guide rear pulley bracket HEAR T4 =135 4 b B
16 [HH4 81980 |Clanping $i9 10 Wiy Rx I
I 7 |HV 480040 | Paniograph driving pul ly(Rear) SS5M HOAT--(k) $5M Rx]
18 1TAS01 1063 |Needle bearing(TLA 2016) Z=FASTULFOTLA 20160 R =1
19 JHHA4 81970 | Pulse motor connecting shaft collar iaatiy L FNAE R =1
| 20 Hex, socket bolt M3s6 FRRIERL M3 G
21 Hex nut M3 AATeh Mo
22 Hex.nut M3 nRtrE M3
23 Truss screw M3110 FEERDEE Y M3 10 ]
24 ilex. secket polt M4<15 AARHEAE MAX15
25 Het. socket bolt M5¢18 ABANERL Mo« la
28 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AALERY M58
27 liex. socket bolty M8+25 HERHENE MB25
28 Hex, bolt Mix35 ~ nRELE Md:33
219 Hex. bolt M4¥25 A M4x25
30 Hex. nut Hd ARteb W L
31 __| Hex, nut M3 it MR
32 Hex, socket bol( Mix18 AEREEY Mi218
33 Hex. socket bolt M4x2?2 AREA MIv22
34 Hex. socke! bolt M1+20 AERiASE Mix20 o
|
I
|
—




10C  Pantograph drive C 2
2558 C '

BENSH-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS



10C Pantograph drive C {R=H-direction rail @ T¥) (3% Depends on machine type)

A& C (R=HERL— ) LA L > TRES)
| TEM LISET M CESCRIPT I ON £ aE oTY N OTE
T IHP 48 2881 | 0 loller base{Front) Ho-3-+-3(%) R x| .
2IHP 183370 | Geide bearing pin a 53y BEATHLTEY A 55y R=- 1
S HP A8 2050 | Rotler pin a'ssy A S5-7-£4 A R 3
$JHP 18282015 Cuide rail base fixing platcfFor 1M | €Y -4 - (1504) R 2 | s
S| HPAIB8 20810 V-Gurde rail(L=1060} [ V&b-A{L=1060) R> 2
6 |HP 482921 [Rail spacer(Front side) !%iilr—MN—*f- R %16
T HP48281A45|H Center guige rail base(For H450) Her 258l 42 CHAB0) Rx1 |3
8 ' HP 4601 21 |H-Pantograph stopper{Front) HREHRRGED) ) R
9| HF 2601 70 |Pantograph stopper pin RERE Rx2
10 ,A901212¢0 | KB-Bush{KBB-0406-I KB7171{KBB-0160-0) R =2
L1 |HP 480160 | Pantograph stopper collar | Bidar Rx2
12 A0 2127 E-Ring(43) EY AR (BIED) Rx2 .
13 |HP 482250 |H-Avxiliary roller fixing bracket HE9o-3-R973%+ b R 1
14 1HDP 482270 | N-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar Hiho-3-2%47- Rx 1
L5 |HP4825090 |H-Auxiliary roller Hiile-3- I Rx]
16 |HP 482280 H-Avxilizry roller fixing cotlar HERo-5-R4#5- Rx1
L7 |]1IP482280 | N-Auxiliary roller fixing base Hiu~3-Bi-- 1 R x 1
18 [HP18313G45 ]| HMember connecting channel (H450) g WAA-RRF e 0 (HE50) Rx1 | #%
1 8 |HP 484391 !Guide bearing pin a ssy(li) BRATIAPY Y 2" ssyCH) Rx1
20 Hex. socket bolt M5x10 FRTHENE MGx L0
21 Flush screw M4x3{Undercut) VERHANEY Mx8C7 TRy ld
a2 Hex. mut M5 Bish M3
23 Hex. socket bolt Md:8 FHERERE MexB
2 4 Cap nut M4 ARET b M
U5 Wood screw M5, 1325 HEriaRsY 5. 1225 i
26 Hex. socket bolt M4¢8 AL MLKB
27 Hex. socket bolt Maa1s AlRfARD M4x1S
23 Hex. socket bolt M5130 ARCHERE M5230
29 Hex. socket button bolt Mis6 AARHED VELD M4B




TEEEN D

10C Pantograph drive D

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



10D Pantograph drive D

(3% Depends on machine type)

PEXEN D GBI 2 TREB)
iTEM LIST HMa DESCRIPT | ORN B S £ ¢ TY N O TE
P HV I 0660 | Pulse motar{T5363082) R AE-1-(T53650%2) 2
S NV4B80010 ) H-Fulse motor bracket Hidze-9-735 44 ! J
3 JHHA1861 931 |Pulse motor caupling PRRE-Fma TNy 2
1 HV 4380020 |B-Pulse motor auxtliary bracket Hidze-o-BR737,% 1 F o
_ 3 [HPJ S 1080 |H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket | HEEETYr [ To o} !
BE|AJ032030 |NVagnet(H-1024 023 i Tisb(M-1024-02) 1
TIHPAS L1645 R-Fantograph arigin rail{Stroke 430 HRtEa 4 (Abo-7 4500 IR
B KU160270 |Plate nut{M}) Bty biM3) 3 |
O IMT 460240 |RS 00 Bracket RS- 001 7347} 2
10 | KNJ502300 |MI-601A Proximily switch fixing bracket | MIl-GO1A A§3{-#B4731+} 1
FELAJODL 2024 | Switch(RS 001) T4 F(RS-00] ) 2
LZ]A905203 1 {Magnet proximity switch(MH-6014) HEFEL «F OMH-6018) 1
121A901282 1% ) Spacer(Coil bush) 8x7 A=t (B4797a) 84T 1
14 Truss screw M3:6 FFE 45 346
1 5 Hex, socket bolt Mis22 SRR MEx22
16 lex. socket bolt AERTEA
L7 Hex. socket bol t M8+30 SRESFK MB230
18 Hex. socket bolt M5r18 AARHEVE M3Y 1B
13 Hex. suchel boll | FhrcttEn b
20 Hex. socket bolt M3:8 ABRRFLE M3:8
21 Hex. sacket boll Md<15 FAREANE M40 15
22 Truss screw M3210 TEa b2 b4 d M3110
23 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft H/ipat-2 AL y7}
24 Truss screw Mird FRAEF IR Maxd
S5 |HVS10020 |H-Polse motor extension cable L=1500 HA4AE-7-dE5-7) L=1500
Z6JHV3I L0140 |Mulse motor cover H-direction rRRE-S- At Tl

-1

Truss screw MAv8

FFRA3AbG S Mex8




Pantograph drive E (2 rails)

10E-1

BERREIE (2A8L —Ib)

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



10E—1 Pantograph drive E (2 rai |S) % Depends on machine type)
MEEBNE (2XL—M) ORITHEICE - TRY A
M| LIST M | DESCRIPT I ON #&% 7Y N O T E
L HP 1837 11 |Guide bearing pin 2" ssy(§> EETLTE atsnvily L.
ZIHPI&3370 1 Cuide bearing pin a ssy 1 ]
LIP3 1100 | ¥-Pantograph origin point magne! bracket i
11 AD05 2030 ) Yagnet(M in2A 02) B TR 1074-02) L
A HPIHE2E82 | V-Rolier base Yi-g-s-1 L
68 |HF 4829350 |Roller pin a’ ssv A o= A 8
Ti1A3029019 8 | Timing belt(3065342000) 3T OINOSIML000Y 2
AG020178 [Timing beli(2005342525) PO R(I00SIM2 32 3~ 4 | H-5troke 830 over
(lis-2690et
§JHP 482940 | Timing belt set rack(HM} ST PRS2 2 URNS 4
9 |HH4 81980 |Clamping 19 ¢19 %737 2
1O THVAE 0040 | Pantograph driving pulley{Rear)(S34) 1";%?’-'}—(&_)_{55MJ 2
L JASD LT OGS | Needle bearing(TLAYG) T FRATUL Y (TLAZOLG) 2
12 1HIV4800230 H-Guide rear putley bracket HEid -5-T9714 2
13 JHHA B8 1970 | Pulse motor connecting shaft eollar _ J?JI«I%--?T_E_E}'?H-J— 2
14  HVAIEQ0 80 |V-Puise motor connecting shaft Frbaz-f-ERue7 > 1
(For 2 railes) (2%L-144)
15 [ KNA450300 | MA-60IA Proximity switch Mising bracket | MH-GO18 §33{+7B0MG 7304} 1
161 A905203 1 iMagnetic proximity switch(MH-GOLA) ERElER U AF OIH-60LA) 1
17 |HH182 004 |H-Guide front puliey bracket HERFT-0-T3h 4} !
P8 HH48198] |Timing putley shaft gET=-yr7} 2
19 JHH4 82110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 'f-'l“'}r'l'_f:_ﬁ_iﬂ-’l"rr?- 2
Z0VHV180051 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front) {554} !-S?Eﬁ'f—'J-(i)(SSM) 2
21 | A9012052 | E-Ring(410} E¥iig(810) 3
22 | HDP4832010 |V-Guide rail(L-1060) | VEL-#(L=1060) ) 1
23 TKNIB80G06 1 [Raii base Falt(10: 38560 bbb ST AR 100:38 -6 1
21 JHPA82176530] V-Guide rail base{Stroke 530) YEAL-I25(2 -0 5300 2| i
25 |KU460270 |Plate nut{M3) Ere} W3 3
26 |HP451126530 | V-Pantograph origin point rail(For ¥5303 | VBEEL-I (V530D RS
27 [ MT460240 |RS-001 Bragket(V side) RS-001 Tavy (VHD 2
28 [ A0052024 | Switch(Rs 001) 34 1F(RS-001) 2
2 9 Hex. socket bolt M3¢6 FRIEEN) W36
30 llex, nutl M5 Fatet M5
31 Truss screw Mo-6 FiE ks 356
32 Hlex, socket set screw M3.8 FERRESRY NGB
33 Hex, socket bolt M4x8 FETHEEE Mi1B -
b | flex, socket bolt Mi<1G SERELE M LG
J 5 ~ llex, socket bolt Mir1d SRR M0 LR
36 Hex, nut M8 b M3
30 Nex. boll M4-23 RAEAD M102D
38 Hex, bult W1-33 A5ELE M35
39 Hex. nut Wi . EAAbiL
40 Tlush screw MivB(Undorcut} FTIRTNEY ML BOT T e b
11 Truss screw Mi-10 oo iakes MO
42 Hew socket bolt M2+8 FATHELE M-8




10E—1 Pantograph drive E (2 rails)
PHEXEBNE (2KL—/b)
| TEM LIST M DESCRIPT I ON EREES QTY N OTE
i Hex. socket bolt Mi 23 f
44 liex. socket pott Ma-1s

_——







10E-2 Pantograph drive £ (3 rails)
REBE (IARL —JL)

BENSH-YN/YS %

BENRH-TYN/YS



10E—2 Pantegraph drive E (3 rails)
FeEXENE (3K L — )

(# Depends on machine type)

CRIIEIEICL S TELBE)

TERl LIST o DESCRI{PTION #£&% | a1y N OTE
Il |HWIROD1 10 I V-Slide raile h?\id’&',—r‘. ]__ it
2 . Hex. Socket bolt W3- i3 E i ML
S JHP 351100 | V-Panfograph origin puinl magnet bracket | VR3Zoviei7is.s i
1 [A$052030 |Magnetid 1028-02; N At BT 1
5PHPIS 3341 L v-Roller base ¥o-3-1-1 o
6 |HP182950|Rollcr pinassy A 0-3-£14 & g |
T{ABO020008 Timing bel4(30053M2000) F412TA0 (3008382000} 2
ABO20 178 |Timing bel t(3008342525) FEIp 28 R I0055M2525) 3~41 | H-5troke 850 gver
Hate-panopy
BIHP 482940 |Timing belt sel rack(sM) FAL TR HERL Ty 1L OMY 1
9 [HHA 81980 Clanping §19 _ ) $19 857957 2
VO THVA300 40 |Pantograph driving pulley(Rear) (534) HER7-11- () (S3M) | 2
L1 |AS0 11063 |Needle bearing({TLA20IG) Z-FAT A (TLA201G) 2
J2Z|HV4 80030 (1 Guide rear pulley brackel NEAg7-5-T37 v} P4
L3 HHA8197%0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar MR- T-E e T - 2
L4 | HV480090 |V-Pulse motor connecting shaft VidTE-g-ERorTh 1
| (V3 railes) (V3db-0)
P55 FKNASOI00 | MI-6OIA Proximily switch fiving bracket | MIL-GOLA E214 4 HBEORIT30, b l
PG TASOS 2038 1 [ Magnetic proximity switch(MH-60IA} BARUER 11 7 {MH-6014) l o
17 | HH482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket HEAET-U-T7r b 1
T8 THH48 192 | Timing pulley shaft RBT-r-ie7} 2
149 | HH482 110 [Pulley shafi bolt cap T-=ir?ifhidesT | 21
20 |HV 180050 |Pantograph driving pulley(Front}{55,) 071 - (i) (S5M) 2
21|A901205¢2 |C-Rlog(sl0) BEEAR(410) 2
22HHPAI8291 0 | V-Guide railfL=1060) VAL-4(L=1060) _
23 | KN48006 1 JRail base febt (10073846} bbb T} (10073816) i
| 24 [HP4B21TG530 | V-Cuide rail base(Stroke 530) VERL-itS{2}o-% 5300 2%
25 {KU160270 |Plate nut{d3) ) FishiM3) 3
20 |HPI5112G530 | V-Pantograph origin point rail(For ¥530) | YRRAL-5(V530E) RS
27 IMTA4 GG 2490 [RS-001 Bracket(¥ side) RS-001 797+ (VD 2
2B |AD052024 Switeh(RS-001) 3127 (RS-001) 2
29 Hex. socket bolt 3«6 AREHERE M3Y6 ~ .
30 Hex. out M5 Al M5
31 Truss screw M3:6 CFERI b atRS M3v6
32 Hex. socket set screw M5r8 ARRILI LT M58 i
33 Hex, socket holt M4+8 PERfEL S ML |
34 Hex. socket bolt 4715 RERHT . M3 L5
35 Hex. socket bolt Mix18 FERHEM M- 18 !
36 Hex, nut M4 nAf7h MB L .
37 Hex. bolt Md«2s SRILE M1.25
K Hex. bolt Mix35 FARAE M1735
319  Hex. nut M4 | Ageb Mg
140 Fiush screw Mi»8{Undercuf) PR gy M3 80T o2y 1)
{1 Truss screw M3«Qo TFUM AR M2 10
42 | Hex. socket bolt MIx8 FETHELE W38




10E—2 Pantograph drive E (3 rails)
H%EEENE (3 A&XL—JL)
I TEM LIST Ma DESCRIPT1ION = 0Ty N O TE
13 Fex. socker bolt MR-25 TATHELL ME U5 I
1 Eex. socker bolt Ma-l§ it R b !
15 | 1BIVZ030035060 | Table tFor VI railes? F-TH{V3EL-1E ) l
46 | TAI20300350600 | Leg Trame (For V3 railes) W7 -LVaRL-al) |
437 [HY 3101 60| Pulse motor cover (For ¥3 railes) RAZE-I-4n-(V3kL-18) 1
1K Cap nut W4 Bak MY
19 1THW4 80080 |Guide bearing shaft No. 4 BT Tie7h Ko, 4 2
50| HW480070 |Guide bearing shaft No 3 | Byt Ky 2
STITHWA 30050 {0ueide bearing shaft kol faTn Tyt Noo 1 g
321 A801003 5 | Bearing 64442 AT G944E 12







R EN

10F Pantograph drive F

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



10F Pantograph drive F

PLERE) F

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPT | ON B A QY N O T E
I [HB3 101640 Gear box front cover _ Fr-derifian- ]
21 HB139020 |Bridge fixing spacer Tsl Tt ad-4- T.1 I
HB 130030 |Bridge (ixing spacer T=0.3 T it as-4= T2t 5 H
S3IHP321140 | Top shalt conneciing bearing wnit HegEEz 1

(SBFLNOZ) . (SBILN02) ~
4 THVA4 80060 §Pulse moter(TS3650N2} A2 -5-(TSIOI0N2) 1
5| HV3 10130 |Pulse motor covert¥ side)(2-Railes) FATE=-A0-CVD (2he-0) 1
6 | HH4 81931 [Pulse motor coupling(2-Railes) FATE-D-0e TV AX(2EL-4) H
T HV430010 |H-Pulse motor bracket Hrgae-2-F3+} 1
8§ |HV4RB0020 |H-Pulse motor auxiliary bracket Hipaz-5-§473% 1 1
9 |HV3 L0010 |Gear box(R) Fr-fa1114R} 1
10| HUB3 L0030 |Gear box cover(R) | #r-da rapi- (R ]
11 |HP 482570 | V-Auxiliary roiler fixing base VEDo- 3 -fhHA-2 !
L2 AG0 12127 iE-Ring(43) Rtk (HTE3) 1
13 {HP4 G016 0 | Pantograph stop roller fLéhao l
14 1A93012126 | KB-Bush(KBE-0406-D} KB7 4%+ (KBB-0406-D) 1
15 {HP 460170 |Pantograph step pin 17 ol 1
16 |HP4 382580 | V-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket VERo-7-BAH 7354 } 1
17| HP4 82290 |V-Auxiliary roller(28 2280) Via-3-(28-2280) o
18 JHP48 2560 |V-Auxiliary rotler adjusting collar Viln-3-3843- 1
19 [HB3 L 01 80 |Bridge cover T+ iha- I
[ 20 llex. socket bolt Max10 ARAfELE MEx 10

‘Cap nut M4

iR

Hex. socket button bolt M4x6

AR AN D MAXE

(== =]

Hex, socket bolt M5:18

ABRIFAE MGH LS

Hex. socket bolt MIZx45

AEREENS M12%45

Hex. sochet bolt MBYZ¥

FARRRL N ME122

Hex. socket bolt MBe30

ARFIER HBY30

Hex. sacket bolt M5:22

Truss screw 5% 10

AR W22
70451 NS 10

L =) (=] [3=1 Lat] (-] ) [st] (3= >
AL

=2 = =T I R =]

Hex. socket bolt MEx25

(With spring washer)

ATV MEn25
CRERD

D Hex. sochet bolt M12x48 AEFAEVE H12440
31 fex, socket bolt M3xB AARHENL M3x8
32 Disc spring 6 frii 6




Cortrol (NS}

11-1

B (N SH

L ..

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



11—-1  Control (NS)
s (NS)
ITEM LIST MK DESCRIPTI ON & B 0Ty N O TE
P EAYO 3 2A1 | Automat controlier NS{-}7ab3500-1- 1
TTEBYO0 1250 | NCPL-Board D611 3611 N CPUER l
JHTEBYO0O 1240 (N Memory board 5430 5430 N itidR f
4 JEBY 01260 | NLCD-Display system N LED &iE ]
STEBY 01270 [N Astomat power N b hER ]
GIEBY 01350 ¢ ¥loppy drive FD-05HG-251 Faet~¥347 FD-05HG-26) |
TITEBYO L 330 | Back board 5749 2740 e if-F |
8 | EBYO 1310 |Puise mter drive unit 5720 5720 MAE-7§5{712s} 1
SIEBY O 1241} Inverler unit V2-07-21{84 {uf-2224 b ¥2-07-2H84 1
(NSTOW (NSTHON}
LG |EBY O L 300 | N Driver CPU-Board 5710 3710 N F7{5 CPLEK 1
11| EBYO 1320 |Power board 5730 3730 M0-ER 1
L2 EBYO 1280 |NDriver power control unit N F3{5-RREzs | {
Il 3| KF530160|5witch bar AefR {
[ 14| KC530240 |Bar switeh bracket(Smail} 8242577 ) 5
L5 KFS530120 |Push button switch M33!19{Green) BREvaA0F MSIIACH) 1
KF5301 11 |Push button switch M3319{Red) MhvaleF MSILO(H) i
16]KCS530%230 (|Bar switch bracket(Large) 14437421 (0) 4
17| KF530150 |Puesh buttgn swikch cap PSR S EY 1
t 8 | KCH20020 | Transformer cover set b3y iir-tq b 1
19 | EAYO33AT |NS transformer 3P NSb3vz 3P 1
EAYO 3 4A3 [N transformer IP NSb32 1P |
20 HV3IIN01 ] | Automat brackel -1 bToksk |
21| HV330022 |Automat brackel spacer t-Featd i ban-4- !
22| HVS510010 |Controller stand fixing stay 1 bR !
23IEAYO033A2 | N automal driver NSA- 5Ty hFaqsl- 1
24 Tapping pan screw M4«20 FERH P s ERihA Y N5 20
25 llex. sockel balt AARH LM}
26 Hex, sockel bolt M8x29 MRRER D MBX20
27 Hey. socket flange bolt M6+20 AERRTILIENE MBR20
2§ Hex. socket flange bolt MGx12 RARHT I RN WG2]2
290 Tapping pan screw M3. 8:8 TR 3TI9E 7S M3, 848




(NR)

11-2 Control

BENSH-YN/YS

BENRH-YN/YS



11—2 Control (NR)
wE (NR)

ITEM. LIST W DESCRIPTION #&%& O TY N O TE
1 | EAY O3 8AI1 | NR-Automat controller L NRi-}e-tavto-3- L )
2Z1IEBY 01550 | 5480 G90- thowsand necdle memory board 5480 6978/ -58 1

BENR BENR
3|EBYO01601 | LCD NLGLIBAC33-18(BENR} LED NLB448ACI3- LB(BENR} |
AJEBYO0 1541|3422 1/0-Board BERR 5422 1/088 BENR | -
51 EBYD 1530|3411 CPU-Board BEKR 5411 CPUZE BEANR i
6 | EBYD 1580|5470 Back right board BENR 5470 fHs)34 1K BENR I

_7TIEBYO01330 |Back board 5740 ) EF 5740 1
8 |EBYO 131 0 |Pluse motor drive unit 5720 Arie-4F3{71z41 5720 1
$ EBY Q1341 | Inverter unit V2-07-2HRA {uH=9129} ¥2-07-2HB4 ]

{NST50W) (NSTH0W)

10 {EBY01300 |CPU-Board 5710 CPUSK 5710 1

1t JEBY0 L 320 |Power-Board 5730 HN7-EK 5730 ]

12 [EBYD0 12890 |Power contral unit Rz} I

13| KF5301690 | Bar swilch 111k 1

14 | KC530240 }Bar switch bracket{Smatl) B2{ 173y b () 5

'3 |KF3 30120 | Push button switch NS319(Green) BEyy74F MS3190) 1

KF5301 11 |Push button switch NS319(Red) By 2{e% MS31O(H) |

16 [KC530230 |Bar switch bracket(Large) B2 9 #7379 b(ED 4

17| KF530150 |Push button switeh cap REsnisttes? 1

I8 FKCH520020 | Transformer cover sef b~ b 1

1| EAY 033 A3 |NR-Automat transformer 3P (MSH} NStix% 3P B 1

EAY 034 A3 | NR-Automat transformer IP(MSH) W§F32 IP 1

20 |HV330040 °NR Automal bracket NRE-F7s kT30 vk |

__2n__1_1_}_1__@{m3____3_ 0022 1 Automat bracket spacer -2 I b4 ]

22|HV330030 |Controller stand Fixing stay(NRH) 1 bo-3RHE(NRHD 1

23 |EAYO033AZ | Automat driver NS f-h7sbFq- 1

24 Tapping screw M4x20 TR 1 ExPirohd Y MAx20

25 Truss Tapping screw M3, 8x8 HEA s Edy M2, 848

28 Hex. socket balt M3X20 FARHERE M8X20

21 Hex, socket (lange bolt MG<20 FAEHZ TR MGE20

28 Hex. socket flange bolt MGx12 SR AYERE MEY12 i

24 Hex. socket bolt inELds

JO|EBY 0570|5460 Switch relay board RENR 5460 11 +FERER BENR

JIL{EBY O EF35 1 | FOD FD-0GHG-4661 FOD FD-05HG-4661

32|EBYO0O 1560|5452 B/B-Board BENR 5152 B/BEE BENR .

d3]IEBY O 380§ Intet GL-2030HI {sbb GL-2030H1

A4TEBYO0L1 390 |Switching power supply MRW1GD BENR I{++758 MRWI6D BENR




. R
12 Hccessorles?“éif\\\\\\
R
\
N .

» : .
BENSH-YN/YS : | ="  BENSHE-YN/YS
BENRH-YN/YS >l BENRRE-YN/YS




12 Accessories (3% Depends on machine type)
T & & (KRR > TRED)
I TEM LIST W DESCRI1IPT I ON BF & A 0Ty N O T E
1 Spoal holder 727 |
21 KF240900 |Thread guide ceramic/For sponl holder: FRRRTTH)
SIHTT 14000 | Speol holder pin Frigy
B o ~ {Spool helder base R Y o 8
5 HP2ZAa1 130 | 5cond tension unit completetD:13, 3 TYMRRERA(D- 13, 5)
8 JHY T L0010 | Fluorescent lamp MK-2111-T3-A/BC1G0Y) B MK-4111T3-A/B0 100V i
HY 710020} Fluorescent {amp MK-3111-T4-C/DC200V) EHT ME-4111T4-C/DC200V) I
T|I1B7 100610 |Fluorescen! lamp fixing bracket | SAgnissrs)
8 Flush screw Mivl2 FEHRhE T M112
g Hex. socket sct screw Mi-§ RERAEIAY M148
10 Bobbin staud froav 3
i Hex. socket balt M3+l nEAE MO 1L
12| KFTI0390|Sponl holder Tebt (HX34:4470) EOTToR 83129700
13 Hex, bol U M3 120 SEEVE MB420
14 Hes. nut M3 Hitel M5 L _
15 Hex, socket balt M3«d3 ABRHELN MB 45
L6 Hex, socket bolt Miziz AERERY M3+ 12
L7 |IIBT7 100620 |Fivorescent lamp sct plale P71
14 Hex, sockel set screw Al 3







=
wml=l2eln sl @ |||l |efe-]l=—lom|m| |-l —m]|les|log|lalw|=s|cmiwleajlv|lal=m—~|ml| = a|le || — |
M Lot B ot | —_— ] ] — [t | — [mb | —_— ol |51 ”2
I ] 1 bl 1] [ 1 il Bl LRl BRI o
= |
o || o Qe || m | 0@ Q@< 0N @RModnoiawimagrm|c|la|lo || | | | | | | | (s
| =, | MmN | ool |w| eSS | oo | ol | Nle|la|lele|lales|=]lmalnMma|—=]l=|—=|=]—=|—~|=]|—= o
w [ \
wilm|=|l=|l—|o|lo|lcjloo|lo|ac|l=—=|~|loc|o|mjm|wmlo|l—|ldl—]|loj—|=|m|m|=]~|lo|lc|cljleo|o|o | m| = m] -~ -~ —~|x]w o
“ i
HBy= Sl = o | —= il || ==l |sw ||| e el | ]~ —~]|m|lem o= =] — =
ME e S I e e B LTI = = B B PR = T T = T N e I o I el = B I -t R Rt O S I - T B T e T T B T - T R S Bl P T 8 T e P ol P ol - ol Rl o . ol -l B ol I
il Bl Il B N EcH Bl Bl Il R e e Rl el Al R el = el R e e R A =A== =R B =N - T e B R B - -
=l sajealea \./:22344000000002222222222EEGEEBSSMSSSB_SSSMU
1 B |
a1l —|—. =~ |~ || NN Nty || mlmje e |ma]lalaie]lo]|lsisc|lo|le|la oo .U_U
; . !
—lo|=m|loc|jlo|slicio|leo|c|leo|ao|lo|lojcle|lac|lea|lalao|la|la|le|lala|le|las|la|lalea|lalalalale|lalo BT - e e e v..\l_‘l
Y =T e s O e O B 9_9 Lo =T =l = IR =T (= 2 = = e e T = =T = = =3 = - U =0 T =T S B = T - = S0 - =T - ol R ol N ol Bl I ol B ol ol R=-ol ]
R B ) B ol [ A_A R IR I o ol I ol B o B o Il IR o IR o R T B B T I o ol -l o B o I N o N ol B o I o B ol B ol R P I P S R FA J S e S FS O S S QA
= i
wlw|= |||l |l—jw|wuwin]jee|l=r| s || om0l —~]—=lg| =] ||~~~ ||| ||| ]|
_.|.| R I B o - — | e —_— = = - LIl B LT BN T R B B T R B R R I R ]
o =8} =N [N —_ | —_F e
= ;
| | | | | 1 I | !
- :
o [K3] €3] . MmO mim O | o || olag oo | om0 o aaluiReRi i A I ol Il R = a0 I T R B0 O (N B o
=l |lo|lo ol e —(—=]m| = =]l o olwoa|lec|oclac|a| |l o|alao|l=jiee|lm|lewe|o|le|=|]|—- —
(5]
wl=|—=s|—|le—=olelsaol—lesloo|es|leo| ool |lole|le|l—|—li—~ | slelele|le|leo|le| —| | —lojle|laoa|leo|—l— | —|—|= =
w
= = — ) 1..._
== |l=m|=jm == e B = i el o B B o e B T T - - e B B B R T T B o T B (Rt T I T I T e 8 I B o (N T T BT B ' Y T o= T R I S O BT
[Ee TN =10 N To 0 BT T . QU (Vo _
M P i i R e Bt = B T =2 B I [ B (ot B I - T N O BT I B~ I T= TN =T R TR R P POl B - S R P IR I TR I TS TR Tl T S TN =T I T - I 0 T N Ve
clelclela|S|a|w i _
e e | ol |M| a2 |2l o2l e sl | sl |s|oje|lesio|lo|l——|—]—|— —
e || [V e | ; _
Flele elaln|ls|e o= ezt —=) ]l —|—=|—=|—=|—=|—]|=l—=| == |||l |ci|a]|ea]|maica]eca]|eca|l || =100
I A IR = P IR e L !
[F3] POTE [ i n/._ T - T A T R R I T B I S T BT T T ISR [y [ T IS0 ST S ey [ R [ e U [ UV [ R R R T R N - I._]
o|le s lo|lo|ale | i
—|m| | olem | e Solo | ool |laoo|o|lolo|lololo|olojo|loe | ool o|lolo|laelas|la|le|leo|leles|ls|lole|o| e
1
e | = e ] e | e -
| = EEREE =R I Bl B RO Rl el Bl o I Bl - T BT = I I B B B B I T = I I R IR I I e = e A R N A AR A ARG A S
e e | o | W o
el (SR iy RN iy O ol Bcol o ol IR ol ol I ol [l ol [ o I o R R I R o B ol o (Rl o ol o B o B o o R o ol ol o S ol ol i O ol B o IR ol Il B ol




H8—']41.'33..4.U.u8?0/_2014022320245333]022]3072942333—30?
_“ — | = —_ | — —_ = - ca|les]on|en | =] —_— [ — ] — el el Bl BRI - -t B I o3| —
h ¥ | — g | e fod | e | S| e ) T T[T
= i N T 2 T O T O A R I
Slz|ls|lalx|x|la|loljo|o|lo|lola|lo|lo|m|o|nfm|a]|«| @ cjr|e|lawig|c|Ccis|w || 0|®| oL
“33|.14......11..d._...1..1.1.rl_...u...ﬂ..34433333335.3_355.3_35EJ353666666666508
mn”ﬂuﬂuﬂUUnDGGUUUDUODOUDOUUODDDDDDO00000000000010
D
”GU“UUUIlll10000110“910010000010]000000000”UG
m?gﬁggnz.ﬂ-ﬂu?g4562.5891rd012346?891566002244OOEQSF.J
UUIl|29,.22223336666??80000090“11lln/_nfuﬂ,onfunfhnf_ﬁsuggn‘uug
TUDDD“DUDOGUUUUUDUUUGUBOGGODUUUUOODDUGDDnnﬂﬂﬂﬂ
—_— Iy} o e ] ™1 [a¥ | Lo B I b (a3 o] | o o [t 3 et | fnt } [N} [ | [ I [ | =] Ent | [ B R ] [ I R ] [t} Lot By B ] [ant | [nt BN B ol Lot I BN [ ] o [} [t} [ | [ ] [t ) el (=] s I
J|amn|a|lalznjlaln|clnjlaa|ojeje| sl ana|eoalaoma|loejaja|lajmiofm|ofx|ars
HMHHHHHHHHH.HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
m.a49&39&4522008811??99513542206432222223483ldgng
—“ A |1 —_— - [ B = [ B ] [ e — L= vl s | w— e | ] p—
Nﬁ—n/_ — od

| _lllllr../u121?.‘12121212222229&29;2_
MBBA____m_____*___*____“_ [ R T L O I o A = o N = a5 Sl u =iy el =iy sy e s
el —l—~|~{—=]—=|=|={=]—|—~|—|—|—~]|—~1—~|—=|~|—~]—=|=|~=]—=]=|—|—~|—|—|@e|~v|={e|e|ocjo|c|—|cm|m ||| o|m
R.\.Un.ﬂu11111!11]|..|.|.1111111111111]111100010IO.UDHUUnUOn..U
(4]
ODUDUDDDDDDDDODDOIIOIOGIUUUUDIGW‘.UOUUDEOIGQUIE
MZ?&.U.&.__.DG?IQQ001|22334455003456?8904“22334M1123.ﬂ.56
| — |~ |a]l™m| |||l |||l sl |y moleo|~|lo|lo| || Sl ||l = |2
Flo|l=l~]lmla|la|l e =l ===l ===l =]l ==l = === == T ||| o|ojelic|jo|lololao]o|e
SﬂﬂﬂGGGDGUQOG“ODDDDDDDDDOO“DDGDDMSSSSSOZBO\USSSS
e E R e S o o on o o o o e ol o o o o Pl o o o ol o ol S o B N e e e o et R e R e B S T RS R
LBBBBBBBBBBBBRBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBMBBBBBBBBBBBBB
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEPHHHHHHHHHHHHH




N D E X

w [n g (=] = L] o2 R o Lup) (=] L) [= =] (= =] -t - - -=f [Cp] [=ar] L] L) L= n] [ ] = Lol — [Tgn] o o = w] - — [t | — L — Ler} [Fa] u =) -t o L) L] [ faud
_“ —_— —_] - = — — =] =] =~ —_— — - ] | e | = — Ll S R S T - —] = [
— —_— 0] —_— [ax] —_— ]l —_ | gt} [o B S |
M | | ! | | i { | | i |
Zl=alclo|lo|lolma|lonlv|a|lonlo|a|v|lw | o|lo|lo|ojm|m|et« || | e e | | e |
_” [—= = = [} o) frma} - fsien ] fuin ] = ] = = = = = = = = = [} o} — == L) = = = | = = = [t} [ [ ) L) ) o] — — — — - S [iw] [l
n_LLL = — — — — — = — 1_.| —_— — —_— —_ —_— —_— —_— —_— —_ — —_ — = = oo = = = = L = = = = = famtir) [amr) &2 L) L) L) < | S = (=]
“ _
m :
M - el e B - [~ - o0 Smo_n L= = B ) o oo I e B - T N - H — — Endl == [ B B I N I B =] H —_ | o3 - [ =0 | 2 [=r] Ty} - | L) 8_1 = | = [Lr I =)
[l fote ] <n [=x] fn] o [=-3] fma) 9_9 T o = — = [omter] — [y o — — — (] = L] =] f ] = or) e — — - [= =] = el -1 L=l L) E_w.—..l L) — — —
- [ — — — — — — — l_l — — —_— [ | [N [ | L | (=N = [N ] [t | [meh } = ] L) [ e f ] > —_— f—] ] = — = — —-— — = — U_O —— — R .
]l ||l ||| n_unon am]lewe || w|lw |l @M wlowlel~wjievlaiw|laa]|l = |2l |lo]|la|=| == —|— ncmz P IS R I
—_— | =] | — | =T | = = .ﬂ.._1.. healt Bhr S IR o B e N i Rl B B ol = - T B T R ] Tl == =]=|=|=]= [ W= - R0 N n/_“?.. o
Slxliziziziz HHHH“HHHHHHHHHMHHHKMPPPPP O P N A e R ST R RN R S
ol v will e nl b ol aall e nil B il e H_H sl R il e m i Je ) Rl ff e il o ol Bl ISP ol e ol ool o nll lonil el e ol o il o odl (S o ol Bomdl i ofl lin ol (o nil [ oul o ol el o 28 o ol fu ull i nll o HWH et
| .
= _ !
w (¥ = p) [ B — -r — <o p— nug [ K] — — gt | (W] u s () - — o [=a] o - o L0 fie] (] ol (A T — — — w (=} = [= = fm] i} Lo | _HU:I.' fo=]
_ !
. BN N RN o !
= | (I I I I _
Sle|x|a|=|oa|<| o= i |<|olo| @ @|glaig|{a|<|glo|l(mD]ajon al<mimja|lmafloia|a . | e
_” o | o) |ee o e | o) = || =t === === ]= |t~ | =]t~ |~ |t~ [t~ ||~~~ ||| w ||| ||| —|e i~ ]z
173 .
M [= fu B i — (] o [ R I ) 0000 oz | o s ol it | =t | Lo - o0 | o) —_— o | v P LD oD || ] —_— [na¥ ] - | e | - —_ LA B i ] - - Sm_.l )
S| s|—]—=|=|—|—|—=]— ~ ||zl |oicje|le|o|—~i=]|l—=]|—=]—~|—=|—~|—=|—=|lu]lu]n|o|o|lc|lolzsleclo]lmiole|w o=
)~ == === | == R o R e R - - R I R A o S N R I e I A S IR IR Y TN ) R R I I o Y W [N _ o | e
J@lolalzle o alals almininaom oMo oo olejoom oo o|ee eiolaim|e| oo I o =|ziT=
Rl ol == e sg e AR R - R == Il =i =l R v ol =R = R W= =h =l (== el ==l f==H =l = =R [l ol =R =l = oA Nl == =R =R H= ol =l == Bl =R =g §==




[ N D E X

L1ST M SECTION Ne | !TEM LisST M SECTION No | ITEM
e eil1180 N S| HP 48 253580 [0 F 16
HP 241381 EE 8 | HP 482550 I o C 1 5
" HP 241110 06a-2 L P 18281153 i 0 C 7
HP 241430 12 5 | HPA8282045 I 0 C 1
HP 241430 0 6 B—-2 | 1 4| HP1828T 1 1 0B |
HP 241440 06 A - 2 5 | HP 4823881 1o ¢ i
HP 241450 06 A - 2 1 | HP 4828892 1 6 E - 5
HP 241460 06 A -2 4 | NP48B290G43 10 A 5
HP 2414820 0 6 A-2| 1 OfHP4d8 2091 ¢ [ 0B 7
HP 3101650 0 8 B 8 | HP 482910 [ 0C 5
HP 310210 08 A 6 | HP ¢ 820910 1 0E - 2 2
P 310220 08 A 17| HP 482910 1 0E -2 |22
HP 321082 51 A 16 ] HP 4829 21 [ 0cC e
HP32 1090 o01A 17| HP 482940 | 0B 5
HP32 1100 08B AP 482940 1 0 E - I 8
HP321 110 00 28 | HP 482940 Il 0 E - 2 8
HP 321140 1 0 F 3 HP 482950| 10B 2
"HP321710 0 1B TlHP 482950 L oC 3
HP3217260 0 1B 8| HP 482950 L 08 - 6
HP 331560 0 7 A 13l HP 482950 108 -2 6
HP 331610 o 7 A 1 2 |HPA483 111 1 0 E 1
HP 331660 6T A 8 | HP48313645 L0 C 1 8
HP 331700 07 A 23| HPA48334) | 0FE — 2 5
HP33189¢22 0 1 B 10| HP $83370 1o0cC 2
HP331950 07 A 24| HP 4833170 10E - 9
HP {51080 I 0D 5| HP 483391 1 0cC 19
HP 4351160 T0E - 3 HTZ20010 01 A U]
HP 451100 L 0E -2 3 HT220020 01 A 0
HPA4S5111C45 [ 0D TiHT 220030 01 A 10
HPAd511263530 I 0 E—-1 |26 |HTz2200424 01 A 5
HP45112G530 I 0E -2 | 26 {HT2200 5 0 01 A 5
HP 4601 21 1 0C 8§ | HT 2 300 1 1 03B 1
HP 4601 60O I 0C 11 |HT 230020 D3 A 3
HP 460168 | 0 F Y3l HT2300 30 b3 A 3
HP4606170 L 0 C 9 lIT23004.1 D4 A 2 9
HP 460170 I 0 F 15 | HT 2300 6 3 D4 A L7
HP482176G530 l0E~-1] 24 | HT2300°70 03 A 9
KPA48217G530 1 0E~-2 | 24 | HT230080 03 A [
HPa482250 . 10C 13 | HT 230080 03B 5
HP 482260 (0 C 16 | HT 230100 03B 3
HP 4822170 | o cC 14 | HT 2301 L1 0 4 A 3 2
" HP 482280 1 ocC T luTz2300 20 9 4 A 1 0
IP4822890 1 0F P 7 T 220130 b4 A 2
HP 4825060 Lol P8 T 2306115 04 A 8
 HP 482570 L ot B EEEEEREEN 01 A 2 8




N D

w

—

=
=

SECTION Ho

ITEW

~im

&

SECTION Mo

ITEN

H T

i

3

A

—
—

HT

o0 | =3

A

—
[

HT

PR (R

B

—_
——

ra b 1D

[ ] e —

HT

i | —

[g)
bt B e B N V)

—_
juin

= | = | =

%)
R | L e

HT

-

-]

(33|51 —=

ey

HT

| 3o | 6D [ —

Pad | B2 | 2

HT

HT

Lo | S | Car | L | men | e | oo | e

=l e

HT

LR I I I =]

Lol I e I S P

=

o | = D | ||| | b

HT

HT

HT

Ll B e [ . [ S e S O = T L = - T (e T = T B < '

HT

Tin|jDnjm|xiz|TizT| T

HT

-
——y

HT

T

HT

T

HT

T

—_—

HT

ot
mhy

HT

HT

HT

HT

[
L= = B B B = A=y B - I S [ N I o P (s T Y S T N <Y S o T e T 5 T R

HT

—_—

I|-|xT|=x|=x

HT

—
—_—

HT

— | —

HT

I =

HT

-
e

HT

=1 || | 2R

slaeo | o|lo|lolo|lolol=lol—lol~_lololo|lo|lwm]lola|loala|lcle|la|leilo

HT

—

HT

HT

— = | | — — ] —

HT

—_— = |

WLl —|= | | | =)A= || 2= | | = | ke | Ld |2 o

—
L0 = B - B N N - Y S P B o = T N I - T B I = I o (N (% B L A e = = T T = 1

HT

aa

HT

Sy el e || =W |~y | o = =)o || o]

HT

OO O E|FIE|FF 0| n|wom|lomieioaow gl sioie || e ]

[ne < I I - O N B o O o I I ot O O o Y e N T Y o T L I Y o T O IO S I Y T L (A Y

HT

HT

cloiz|z|zizizizlz]z

HT

HT

=1 | | Gl D | —

LRI BRI B T S S I R BT P R - e I P T e I =T I e e T I o T Y S S N AN

>>>>>>>>>m>ww:¢www>>>>>>>>>>>w>:b:n»i-omcucaja::b

HT

o |

=R I I T ok B I ]

L= I St T I N e = A

Candil B B (e R e ) [ (e Y s Y I el

—_—
L

o v S | O3 | = Q| —

HT

O-‘Dﬂt:i@SDDG@QG@@GQQGQGQQQQEQGQCJDCJDDGDO:DQQD

=1

HT

=

== i S | S| Sh S e e e | o o e | e e e | | fe oo oo | e | e es | co | o

e

ol Bl Rl B I B0 B I B e B B = S S I = I R e N R B - I T O - N N O [ S S S (S B IR IC P J'—'\-iUI

DR ||

L O e T e T L == ) = I = = N 7= S Bt B i ]

e = = = B = - = =T == =T - I~ e ) O e [N e e T (N e [~ T = [ O e e B B e e T [ S N It S e S e T e S I e T e = S P 0

o
Lo N ]

.HT

-1

=

e

LIS B I B

-1

L)

Vel [ e

HT

=

=
=

[

=

-1 —1

1 | = oI

| ™

[ %) L= s

el e e N I e I I I A e A I R R A R R ISR RS Y P PN ) R c) JUCD P NER PV UFY DU Y JUPY JUFY JUFy B

rofra

= =

T | —

mlo e | —]=

Tl |||l |||l |l |lo|le |l ||l o|laola|la|leo|le|las|loclalo|oc|le|lolele|lelelelas|laolae|l =

LIC= 0 B e I e e A O e - = = =< = TN = B (= = - = - w1 -1 O (= s - [ = O = [ = =0 (= - = - O - - e T e O e O e N O O - N O o O (e S . O INJCOR [FLDCORY (S A

o|loio|o|o

ol =




I N D E X

LlsT SECTEON No | ITEM IS T fo SECTION Mo | ITEM
T270070 0 2 C 3 U HV 3 30030 BIEE 5 2
T 270080 02D I I {HY 330040 L] - 2 5> g
T27000890 0 2D 1 4 | Hva4s800¢10 L 0D 7
T 270100 02D L 0| HV 1800710 | 0 F 7
T270 110 0 2 C L4 |1V 480020 I 0D 1
T27012¢0 0 2D o [HV 480020 1 oF 8
T270350¢0 6 2 D o4 | HV 4 800 30 I 0 R [ 5
T270640 020 | 20 | HV480030 L 0E -1 |12
T330001 07 A s v 4esgooao 1 0E -2 |12
T7100¢60 |2 3| Hv 480040 1 o B B
V240000 06 A— 1|39 | HVE80040 T 0E—-1 ] 160
Y 2500010 02 A [ | Hv 480040 [ 0E -2 |10
V270020 02 A 1 3 JHV 480050 1 0 B Pl
V270030 02 A 10 HV4800050 POE-1 | 20
V270040 02 A alHv 180050 i 0E-2 | 20
Y 2700050 02 A 6 {11v 480060 L 0D 1
V2700060 0 2 A S THV4800G60 1 0 F 4
V270070 02 A s {Av 480070 [ 0 A 7
V270080 02 A s I HV 180080 1 0E -1 |14
V27100080 0 2 A THAHVY 4800090 1 0E—2 | 14
V270100 02 A I 2 luvasz216530 I 0 A 6
V2710200 0 2 B TIHVS 10010 11— i 2 2
V210210 6 2B t |HVS10020 [ 0D B
V2To0220 b 2B 11 | HY 710010 2 §
V2T0230 0z B 6§ |HV7I1002o0 P2 6
V2710240 0 2B 10| HW{ 40030 00 15
V216010 1 0 F 9 | HW i 40040 0 0 § 3
V3106020 08 B I rwi 24005 0 0 0 14
V310030 00 270l 11W480050 L 0E—2 5 I
V310040 08 A 9 HW 180070 { 0E~2 | 50
310050 08 A 1 6 | HW 4 800 80 1 0E—-2 1| 48
310060 08B 1 7 ||HW 480110 i 0E - 2 !
310070 08 A § | KB2400G60 06 A-2 |16
3106070 08 B 1 8 f KB2do1o0 06 A-—2 | L5
731008 0 0 8 B L3l KC14001 21 00 2 3
731009 0 088 12 KC270161 0 2D I8
310100 6 8 B 11 KC27027] 02D 6
310110 08 A 3l KC270209¢ 02D 7
3101 20 08 A 12 | KC2 71440 6 2 B 1
510130 P 0F 5 | KC320820 08 A 2
310140 1 0D 26 ] KC320820 08 B 5
310 Il 0E~-2 | 47 | KC330176]| o078 3
330 IR 20 | KCago1 80 0 2 B 3
"33 0 U o— 1 21 | KC330280 b 7B 2
33 0 Pl -2 5 1 | KC330631030¢0 07 A




| N E X

LIST N SECTION No | ITEM] L 1 ST ta SECTION No | ITEM
KCs30110 07 A 9 | KL 2706004 0 2 D g
KC330410 0 2 B 1 7T BKL270040 0 7 0 b3
KC3304110 0 1 A 5T KL 27006 0 62D BE
KC330420 07 A it KL 270070 62D {7
KC3 20020 T 18 [ k1271008 G 2
KC32 0020 1 | - 2 18 KL270009 ! 02 C o
KCS 30230 Lo 16 f KL27T 01 01 02 C 5
KC53 0230 R 16 KL270110 02 C 8
KC5 30240/ 11 -1 4| KLz2701 20 02 C 7
KC5 30240 1 | — 2 Il 4 fKL270130¢0 02 C 6
KF 2203002 01 A 6 | KL27026 0 82 C 9
KF 22041 i 01 A T kL 2710400 02 ¢ 3
KF 220421 01 A T KL2780450 02 C 1 2
KF 220440 01 A 6| KL2 700520 b 2D 16
KF ¢ 206511 0 1 A 14 fKN27T1720 0 2 B 12
KF 220780 01 A § | KN2T 1750 02 B 9
KF 230240 ¢ 4 A I3 | KN27T178¢2 6 2 B 8 |
KF 230500 03B 6 | KN2 712800 6 2B 1 4
KF23805301| 040 25 | KN2 7235 0 02 B 5
KF 230582 0 2 D 3| KN2Z7T2400 02 A |
KF 230630 07 A 19 | KN27T2400 02 C 4
KF 230640 0 A 8 {KNZT72400 02D 2 1
KF 230640 0 4 A s KNI 1001 0 08 A P 4
KF 2380661 04 A 26 | KN3 13670 08 A 5
KF 230670 64 A 27 | KN45 0300 0 10D [0
KF 2300910 04 A 9l KN450300 10E-~1] 15
KF 2400800 12 > [ KNa450300 10E—-2] 15
KF 250220 0 2 D 36 KNA1800G6 1 I 0B 8
KF 250231 6 2 D 38 KN4SBODOGE i 10E~-1 ]| 23
KF250241 02D 37| KN480OSE I 10E—-2 ]| 23
KF 250250 02D 39 [KNEBO0350560 10 A 2
KF2508 00 0 2 A I 4 [KN48035061¢0 [ 0 A 4
KF 330180 04 A 23 [ KN480420560 {0 A 1 4
KF53¢0111 T 5| KNS51 1020 5 1B 9
KF5300111 L1 - 2 15| KN540500 0 6B 2 2
KFS530120 T | 5 | KN54051 0 ¢ 6 B — | B
KFS530120 Pl - 2 15 | KN540510] 068~ 2 4
KF53015 0 L1 -1 | 7 KNS 405 20 0 6B~ 2 3
K Fs5301 50 [ 1~ ¢ 17 [ KNS 10760 0 6B - 2 7
KF 5301860 11 -1 L3 | KUZ2 41 400 06 A—2 | 14
KF530160 b1~ 2 |3 KU 460270 1 0D 3 |
KF 7102380 2 12 [KGa602 70 1 0E -1 | 23
KF 73078909 [0 A I I KUu4602 70 1 0E-2| 25
KG2500T10 0 6A-2 | 20 | MT 4606240 [ oD g |
KL230180 0 4 25 [ MT 460240 1 OE-1 |21




I N D E X

L1 ST He SECTION No {TEW LI ST No. SECTION Mo ITEM

MT 460240 1 0 E -2 200

WAW [ 4 00T 0 00 P4




